
\

\ ' "



THE IMPROVEMENT
OF

CRICKET GROUNDS

ECONOMICAL PEINCIPLES.

BY

J. J±. GIBBS.

LONDON :

H O R A C E COX,

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, E.CL

1895.



«

LONDON :
PRINTED BY HORACE COX, WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, E.C.

INTRODUCTION.

MY apology for the following observations is merely that
I have noticed from time to time, in the course of my
wanderings over this cricketing country, and in India, that
much money (to say nothing of trouble and worry), is
annually expended in making and improving cricket
grounds. As far as I am aware, no practical treatise on
the subject has ever appeared in print; at all events I have
never come across one. 1 have thus been compelled to
trust to experience alone. And perhaps there is nothing
more interesting to the lover of cricket, than to observe
the different sorts of ground, good, bad, and indifferent,
which are met with in the course of a cricket season.
When a boy at school, I made a ground at home, which,
to begin with, was one of the worst I have ever come
across. By a series of experiments, extending over five years,
I at length succeeded in turning that ground from a very
bad one into a very good one; but many a time I despaired
of ever making it good enough, even for practice. Since
then, I have gained some further experience on other
grounds. And of this I am certain, no amount of ex-
penditure can make a good ground, unless it is backed up
by ordinary common sense. While, on the other hand,
the best results can be obtained by a little method and
attention to details, without entailing more than a nominal
expense. The greater part of the matter contained in
these pages, is a reprint of articles that have appeared



Introduction.

recently in the Field. They were written for the benefit
of village clubs, and must be taken as such. Economy is
the leading principle; and the various methods suggested
are simple in the extreme. With county cricket grounds
I do not wish to deal. As, however, a perfect wicket
cannot be improved upon (and I have known several
grounds perfect in every respect made by the methods
advocated in these pages), it would be gratifying to see an
improvement with regard to economy on some of our
leading grounds. The excellence of our county grounds is
undisputed, but we cannot help thinking that the same
results might have been obtained with a very much
smaller outlay.

During the last twenty-five years' a great change has
come over the game of cricket. The improvement in
grounds has effected it. In the old days at Lord's, and
on most of the public grounds, the bowlers generally had
the best of it, now it is all the other way. Nothing but
bowling a good length, the use of the head, and the rare
power of breaking the ball on wickets that give little or
no assistance, are of any avail to dislodge a good batsman.

But while this great change has come over the game of
cricket as played at its best, village cricket remains in
much the same state as it was formerly. What is the
result ? Those counties in which there are few good
grounds are going gradually but surely backwards. Take
Gloucestershire as an example. I know no part of
England in which cricket is in a more backward state
than in the more rural parts of that county. Nor do I
know of a single really good ground within a radius of
fourteen miles from my own house. This means that
there are no young players coming on. How often one is
told of some local crack bowler with an average of two
runs per wicket! If he is asked to bowl on a good
wicket, he sends down nothing but half volleys and long

Introduction.

hops, while the more he is hit, the faster he bowls. He
is accustomed to bowl on a bad ground, where any fast
ball may get a wicket, irrespective of length.

Surrey and Kent abound in good country grounds; in
Somersetshire of late years village grounds have been
much improved, although there is still room for more
improvement. Those counties that have the best grounds
will always turn out plenty of young professionals.
Amateurs are not affected so much by the state of the
grounds round their homes, as they generally learn their
cricket at school and college.

Bad grounds, in addition to spoiling many a promising
bowler, ruin batsmen. Their chance is ten times worse
than the bowler's. "Hard, and high, and often" is the
motto, and as there are no runs to be made by hitting
along the ground, and the danger to life and limb exceeds
the pleasure of making a few runs, there is no wonder
that scientific batting is seldom seen on bad grounds.

With a little time and trouble, and with an outlay of a
very few pounds, country grounds can be brought, at all
events as far as the pitch is concerned, to a high state
of excellence. Good grounds mean good players. We
should therefore be glad to see something done towards
equalising the conditions under which county and village
matches are played. If this little work, imperfect as it
is, should be the means whereby some improvement is
made in our village pitches, especially in the more rural
parts of England, the author will be amply rewarded for
his pains.

ABLINGTON MANOR, FAIRFORD,

March 27th, 1895.



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

CHAPTEE I.

THE CAUSE OP SLOW GROUNDS.

Introduction—Why Grounds are Slow—Three Distinct Causes
—Sandy Grounds—Composition of Soils—Method of Using
Clay on Sandy Grounds—Advantages of Clay Dressing—
Extreme Cheapness of the Process—Durability—Slow
Grounds become Fast if Dressed with Clay—Importance of
Attention to Details

CHAPTER II.

ON GROUNDS WHICH HAVE TOO MUCH GRASS ON THEM,
AND OTHER CAUSES OF SLOW GROUNDS.

Disadvantage of too much Grass on a Pitch—A Common Error
on the part of Ground Men—Beneficial Effect of the Free
Use of small Mowing Machine in Preparing Wickets—
Wickets to be Prepared at least Three Clear Days before
being Eequired—February the best Month for Rolling
most Grounds—Mistake of Rolling Grounds heavily on the
Day of a Match—Necessity of Removing Plantains—Bare
Grounds Liable to Crumble 6

CHAPTER III.

CONCERNING DRAINAGE AND OTHER MATTERS.

Dry Grounds not always an Advantage for Village Matches—
When Economy is an Object Re-draining not Recommended



Table of Contents.

—Methods of Draining—Agricultural Drainage—Drainage
by Substitution of Soils—Difficulties to be Encountered—
Sinking—Substitution of Soil too Expensive for small
Clubs and seldom necessary—On Watering Grounds—A
Desperate Remedy for a bad, Sandy Wicket—Treatment of
Worm Heaps—Mistake of Rolling Worm Heaps in Dry
Weather—A Common Cause of Tricky Wickets—On
Mending Grounds—Seeds . page 10

CHAPTER IV.

ON MAKING CRICKET GROUNDS.

On Choosing a Site—A Good Light most Essential—On Bowling
Screens — Laying Turf — Ordinary Turf generally good
Enough—Excellence of Down Turf—Weeds—Grounds to be
Made in October—Method of Re-turfing briefly described ... 17

CHAPTER V.

ON MAKING CRICKET GROUNDS—{continued).

On Ashes, Chalk; on their Use and Disuse—On Fielding Ground—
Method of Preparing by use of Heavy Roller—How a Lawn
can be made without Re-turfing—Use of Clay in making
Grounds—Clay to be used only as a Top-dressing—Putting
Down a Bed of Clay an Expensive and Useless Process— < -
Why Money is Wasted on Cricket Grounds—On Rotten
Grounds, their Cause and Treatment .., 22

CHAPTER VI.

COST OF CRICKET GROUNDS.

Expense of Draining rarely Necessary—Grounds close to a River
not always Slow—Cost of Grounds vary according to
Circumstances—Example of a Ground made under favour-
able Conditions—Fielding Portion of Ground not taken up
but well Rolled and Mown regularly in the Cricket
Season—Great Saving in Expense thereby effected—Rough
Cost of Ground—Cost of Pitch Twenty-four Yards Square—
Cost of Rolling Fielding portion of Ground—Cost of Clay

Table of Contents. IX

Dressing—Advantage of Grazing Sheep on Grounds—Cost of
various Implements necessary for keeping up a Ground—
Laying down Turf not always necessary to make a good
Pitch—Economy of Rolling in Wet Weather and in Winter—
A Golden Rule—The cheapest sort of Ground made by
heavy Roller alone in February page 25

CHAPTER VII.

INFLUENCE OF HEAVY ROLLER ON PITCHES—A LITTLE

ADVICE TO CAPTAINS.

A difficult Question for a Captain to decide during a Match—
When to Use the Heavy Roller — When not to Use the
heavy Roller — Rolling a Ground immediately after Rain
liable to change the Wicket from a Fast One into a Slow
One—Effect of Brushing a Crumbly Wicket—Concerning
" Caked " and difficult Wickets—Clay Grounds, if Bare, are
liable to " Cake"—The Duties of a Captain as regards
Ground—When to put the other Side in—When not to put
the other side in—Conclusion 33



THE

Improvements of fec^ei

CHAPTER I.
THE CAUSE OF SLOW GROUNDS.

OCTOBER and November are the months during which
cricket grounds ought to be made or improved. Nowadays
nearly every village has its ground; but the majority of
such grounds are so rough that those who play on them are
prevented from attaining to any excellence at the game.
Our object is to show that, by attention to a few simple
rules, it is within the reach of every village to have a really
good cricket pitch without any great expenditure.

Not long ago the following question was asked in the
Field columns : " How is it possible to make a slow ground
into a fast one ? " Now, as grounds are slow for at least
three different reasons, the answer to this cannot be given
until some knowledge is obtained of the nature of the soil
on which the ground is situated. It is necessary therefore
to deal with the three main causes, and, doubtless, under
one of the headings this question will be answered.

Grounds are slow for one of the three following reasons:
1. The soil is too light.
2. The grass on the pitch is too thick.
3. The drainage is bad.



"2 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

The first is the commonest evil of the three; it is at the
same time very easy to remedy. Light sandy soil is the
worst in every way for a cricket pitch. ~No amount of
rolling will ever get it to bind together sufficiently to make
-either a fast or a true wicket. The reason of this is
obvious. These porous soils do not hold the rain. As
fast as it comes down the water soaks through, and leaves
the surface as dry as ever. A good slow ground is just as
good as a fast one, provided it be true. But a sandy pitch
is hardly ever true. One day's hot sun is quite sufficient
to make a pitch of this sort absolutely rotten. For the
iirst half hour of a match it may play fairly true. Then
ball after ball begins to go wrong. One will get up
straight, another will hang, a third will keep low. There
is no solidity about the wicket, and so it goes to pieces.
By the simple method of top-dressing the centre of the
ground with clay, this state of things may be remedied.
Indeed, a sandy ground may be easily turned from a very
bad ground into a very excellent one, and the trouble and
expense need not be great.

All soils consist almost entirely of sand and clay. The
best natural soils for cricket grounds are those which
contain a good percentage of clay. Whereas a sandy soil
has only from 1 to 10 per cent, of clay, a clay loam has
from 70 to 90 per cent. The best grounds are those which
are situated on a loamy soil, which contains about 50 per
cent, of clay. If, therefore, sandy grounds are dressed
with stiff clay, the two soils combined will give just about
the right consistency to the pitch.

METHOD OF TOP-DRESSING A PITCH THAT IS BAD AND
SANDY, IN ORDER TO MAKE IT FAST AND TRUE.

Some time in October or November several cartloads of
clay, or soil that contains a good percentage of clay, should
be procured and taken to the middle of the cricket field.

The Cause of 8low Grounds.

Clay can be obtained in nearly every part of England, and
is most inexpensive. Having got the clay on to the pitch,
it should be strewed about in lumps, and left until, by the
action of the frosts, it has become brittle. It should then
be broken up as small as possible, until a layer of clay dust
has been formed all over the part of the ground that is
being dressed. The depth of this dressing should not be
less than half an inch nor more than one and a half inches.
It is important for the clay to be put on deep enough, as
there must be no part of the original soil that is not com-
pletely covered; but too much clay will kill the grass.

When once the clay has been broken up nothing more
need be done until the following spring. With rainy
weather the grass will soon come through the clay. By
the following March there will be plenty of good grass on
the part that was dressed. Moderate rolling is all that is
now required. A heavy roller should not at first be used;
clay is apt to be very sticky in the winter and early spring,
and a hand roller is all that is needed. Unlike other soils,
stiff clay does not require a great deal of rolling. The
grass maybe injured or killed through being compressed into
the clay, and the pitch will become too bare. It is needless
to add that no rolling should take place until plenty of
grass has come up. A few days' hot sun has the effect of
turning soft clay when rolled into the most beautiful wicket
imaginable; when there is only an inch of clay on the
surface and sand underneath the drainage is always excel-
lent ; for this reason these pitches are, on the whole,
preferable to any other. A ground that is formed entirely
of clay will be very good in dry weather, but in wet it
often becomes too soft to play on. Lord's is an instance
of this. The depth of the clay on that ground is sufficient
to prevent cricket being played there on days when on
many grounds it is quite possible. In 1892 and 1893
Lord's was at its best, owing to the continual fine weather.



The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

So simple and cheap is this method of improving bad
grounds, that it is within the reach of village cricket clubs
and of every owner of a cricket ground.

It is necessary to add that, after three or four years, it
will be advisable to repeat the operation, as worms will
have brought some of the sand up to the surface. After the
first application the dressing need not be put on quite so
deep. On some grounds a very thin sprinkling of clay is
sometimes used; this is a very bad plan, as the ball will
come different paces; there will be small patches of clay
on some parts of the pitch, and no clay at all on others.
Where economy is an object, only enough ground for a few
pitches should be dressed. In dry weather these clay
wickets are so durable that match after match can be
played on the same spot. When once they have got hard
they will be just as good at the end of a three days' match
as they are at the beginning. In very wet weather it is
advisable to play on the original soil, and several wickets
should be prepared on that part of the ground that has
not been dressed. On wet days a sandy pitch plays a great
deal better than it does in fine weather, and no amount of
rain will make it unfit to play on. The clay, on the other
hand, becomes rather sticky after much rain, and it should,
therefore, be reserved for fine weather. But so well does
the sand underneath it drain the ground, that one fine day
is generally sufficient to make the pitch fast again, even
after very heavy rain.

It will be found when once these dressed wickets have
got hard that the ball will come along at a tremendous
pace from the pitch, but will never " get u p " badly.
Occasionally, as at Lord's, balls will keep rather low, but
this does not matter; back-play is almost entirely dispensed
with on these lightning wickets, and the chances are much
in favour of meeting the ball with forward play.

It is difficult to explain why some balls keep so low on

The Cause of Slow Grounds.

these clay grounds; they do not exactly shoot, but come
along at a great pace an inch or two above the ground.

It is only during the last ten years that this method of
dressing sandy grounds with an inch or more of clay has
been widely adopted. Even now there are hundreds of
grounds in England where it ought to be made use of. It
is extraordinary how few ground-men are aware of the
beneficial effects of top-dressing poor soils. We have
known cases of sandy grounds being entirely relaid at
enormous expense, an operation which is generally useless.
In places like Aldershot, where the whole country is sand,
a cricket ground worthy of the name cannot be made
unless the centre of the ground has a top-dressing of clay,
and many places in that neighbourhood could be pointed
to where excellent wickets are prepared by this method.

If strict attention is paid to details, this method is
certain to be successful. The consideration of the two
other causes of slow wickets connected with the grass and
drainage must be left for discussion in another chapter,
when a few observations will be made on the treatment of
cricket grounds generally.



CHAPTER II.
OTHEE CAUSES OF SLOW GEOUJSTDS.

WHEN there is a thick growth of grass on a pitch the soil
is protected from the drying influence of the sun and wind.
Again, thickly covered wickets are very retentive of
moisture; not only will the dew remain on them all day
long, but rain will not evaporate freely. Such grounds
will often take many weeks' fine weather before they
become hard and fast; when as under the influence of a
hot sun they should be fast in three days.

It is not unusual to find, on examining a wicket just
before a match, that much rolling has taken place previous
to the mowing machine being used. Two great evils result
from this error on the part of the ground man. In the
first place, so much grass is rolled down flat that when the
mowing machine goes over the pitch the knife takes very
little off ; secondly, although the wicket may appear to the
eye to be perfectly level, there may be dozens of small holes
in it. These holes may have been merely filled up with
grass, and until play begins their existence may never be
suspected. Unless the ground be very wet, it is impossible
to roll out holes when the grass over them is thick and
matted.

Another disadvantage in having too much grass on a
pitch is that there will always be something for the ball to
catch hold of. So that, even if there are no holes, the
bowler will be able to get a good deal of work on the ball.

Whether this cause of slow grounds is due to the above



Other Causes of Slow Grounds.

mistake on the part of those who look after them—or
whether the grass is naturally too thick—the following
treatment will generally be found effectual, simple though
it may appear.

When a ground is being got ready for a match—an
operation that ought to take place fully three days before
the wicket is to be used—the first thing to be done is to
mow off as much grass as possible with a hand machine,
set very low. A large mowing machine drawn by a horse
is of no use where the grass is much matted. It is no use
running the machine once or twice up and down the pitch,
as is generally considered sufficient. It will be found that
the tenth time over, the knife will still be cutting off a
certain amount of grass. If there is still too much grass
on, though the machine no longer cuts it, the pitch should
be well brushed with a broom, and then cut again. An
immense amount of grass can thus be cut off; and there
are very few grounds that will not become fast if thus
treated, always provided that the other conditions of soil
and drainage are favourable. For the sun will now be able
to get at the soil.

A close inspection of the centre of the ground at Lord's
will show that there is so little grass on the actual pitch,
that the wicket is like asphalt in dry weather; if there
was a thick carpet of grass to protect the clay from the
sun, Lord's would very seldom be fast.

It has already been said that wickets should be prepared
fully three days before a match. On properly managed
grounds all the rolling should have been done in February
and March. As, however, this paper is not written for
the benefit of those who look after first-class grounds, so
much as for those who have the management of village
or private grounds, the fact has to be taken into considera-
tion that the preparation of the wicket is often put off
till within a few days of a match. I t should be apparent



8 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

to everyone that an hour's rolling in February, when the
ground is really wet, will do more good than a whole
day's rolling in May. Nevertheless, it is very seldom that
any but public grounds are prepared early enough in the
season.

It is a great mistake to drag an enormous roller up and
down a pitch for any length of time the day before a
match is to be played. If a hard and fast wicket is
required, it is a still greater mistake to use a heavy roller
for half an hour or more just before a match. Such
treatment is very likely to make the ground slow; for on
most of the best grounds it is always possible that heavy
rolling will bring water up to the surface, unless there has

• been a long spell of fine weather. Grounds are generally
at their best when they have just become fast, after a few
fine days following heavy rain. It is in this state, when
they are neither too dry nor too wet, that heavy rolling is
apt to render them slow again. The writer has often
played on grounds where the pitch has been spoilt in this
way, while the fielding portion has been quite fast. It
will be seen from the above remarks why it is important
to prepare a wicket at least three days before a match.
Ten minutes' mowing with a machine should be all that
is required to be done to a pitch on the day of a match.

The removal of all weeds from the pitch should be
carefully carried out in the winter. Plantains should
never be allowed to remain. If this is done there will
seldom be too much grass left.

Returfing will have to be resorted to if eontinual cutting
will not take the grass off: a pitch. It is unnecessary to
explain how to lay down turf, as the process is generally
well understood. It may be mentioned, however, that
the new turf should be procured, if possible, from a
common, and should be made up of fine grass, free from
weeds and clover.

Other Causes of Slow Grounds.

Too little grass on a wicket is a bad thing. Grounds
that are quite bare are sometimes apt to crumble; the
roots of the grass help to hold the soil together. Where
there is very little grass it should not be continually mown
close, but should be encouraged as much as possible, or
the sun will very soon kill it.



CHAPTER III.
CONCEEKENG DRAINAGE AND OTHEE

MATTEES.
EXCEPT for county matches or where money is no object,
so long as water does not stand on the pitch sufficiently
to prevent play no attempt should he made to improve
drainage. For a one-day match a slow pitch is just as good
as a fast one, provided it be true. Moreover, a wet ground
can very soon be rolled down—a great advantage on
village grounds, where frequently nothing is done to a
wicket until just before play begins. A slow, true wicket
can always be produced at short notice on these wet
grounds; whereas, if the drainage is good, a village
ground is apt to be exceedingly dangerous.

When a cricket ground has once been made in low-
lying meadows, it is best to put up with a slow wicket or
make a new ground somewhere else, rather than attempt
to improve the drainage. Should, however, in spite of the
trouble and expense involved, anyone be desirous to make
a fast wicket in a badly drained field, there are two
courses open to him. The ground may be drained by
means of pipes, or some of the heavy soil in the centre of
the ground may be removed, and a lighter and more
porous soil substituted. The system of draining with
pipes is fully described in all the leading works on
agriculture, and it is therefore unnecessary to deal with it
here. As a general rule, if carried out properly, it will
have the desired effect of making the ground drier and
therefore faster.

Concerning Drainage and other Matters. 11

The second method of draining is briefly this. The
centre of the ground, where the wickets are usually
pitched, must be taken up and the soil dug out to a con-
siderable depth. I t is impossible to set down exactly how
much soil ought to be removed, so much depends on the
depth of the soil and the nature of the subsoil; but,
where the soil is heavy—as it will be in nine cases out of
ten when the drainage is insufficient—the more soil
removed the better.

Supposing that a foot or more of clay or loam has been
removed, a layer of chalk or light sandy soil must now be
put down. The depth of this will, of course, depend on
the amount of soil that has been removed. If lft. of
original soil has been taken away, the layer of chalk# or
light soil will be about 6in., and the remaining 6in. should
be filled up by the turf and a small portion of the heavy
soil that had been dug out.

Eoad-scrapings may be used for this purpose when chalk
or sand are not available, but they must not be put down
as a top dressing on sandy grounds ; they are far too light
and porous, and will cause any ground that is dressed with
them to become dusty and much given to crumbling.

One of the great difficulties that have to be faced in
substituting any of these porous substances for clay is that,
unless the soil is vigorously rolled and pounded, and unless
a considerable length of time is allowed to elapse before
the turf is re-laid, sinking is ultimately liable to occur.

For this reason we are far from advocating this method
of improving the drainage on a clay wicket; although
when time is no object, it can be carried out successfully.

In some cases it has been found advisable to postpone
the re-laying of turf for a whole year in order to allow the

* Chalk or ashes must he deposited at a greater depth from the surface than is
required when sand is used. Sand may be put down at a depth of 4in, only,
or even less.



12 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

newly-laid material to settle. If, however, the work can
be commenced at the end of August, and as fast as the
new material is put down it is tightly rammed, and if the
surface is raised an inch or two above the rest of the
ground, the turf may be re-laid in the following December.

I have merely glanced at this remedy for badly drained
grounds, but I do not advise any village club to adopt it,
nor can the space be spared to deal fully with it. I repeat
that in ninety-nine cases out of a hundred no attempt need
be made to improve the drainage of cricket grounds. On
all grounds no method should be adopted that is not simple
in the extreme ; and, as this matter is somewhat complicated
and difficult to carry out successfully, it does not really
come within the scope of a treatise, the leading principles
of which are simplicity and economy.

It will be seen that this wicket is almost identical with
the one described in Chapter I., on the improvement of
light and sandy soils. In one case, clay is put on the
top of sand, because the sand by itself is incapable of
holding sufficient water; in the other, sand is deposited
under clay, because the clay does not allow sufficient
water to drain away. It cannot be said, however, that the
latter plan is to be recommended in the same way as the
former; it is far more expensive, and does not succeed so
invariably.

There is another occasion, however, when it is highly
advantageous to substitute soils; the converse of the
method I have just described. Many grounds are fiery and
dangerous owing to the soil being too shallow. Gravel
will be found at a depth of 3in. or 4in. from the surface ;
and in order io remedy this defect 6in. or more of this
gravel must be removed and loam substituted. A foot of
loam on the top of gravel subsoil is an ideal foundation
for a cricket pitch.

Some years ago part of the Christchurch ground at

Concerning Drainage and other Mattel's. 13

Oxford was treated in this way with very satisfactory
results. In dry weather this ground iised to be very fiery,
and still remains so, except in that part w ĥich has been
improved by the substitution of loam for gravel; a perfect
wicket is generally obtained on this ground when the
wickets are pitched on the improved portion of it.

There are one or two minor details which have not been
touched upon. Watering is a subject which is very often
but little understood. On grounds that have been properly
prepared in the spring, watering should never be necessary,
except in a drought. If the soil is a stiff one, the water
should be put on the ground at least five days before a
match, and the rolling should be done as soon as possible
after the water has soaked in. It is a good plan to put
the water on late at night, and to commence rolling early
the following morning. If a fast wicket is required, heavy
rolling should not take place within three days of the
wicket being required.

It is often laid down, as a hard and fast rule, that no
ground should be watered on the day of a match. When
a wicket is bad and sandy this rule does not hold good;
for the only way to obtain a moderately good wicket,
without top-dressing with clay, is to water freely on the
morning of a match, or at latest the evening before, and to
roll almost simultaneously. By this means the sand may
be induced to hold together for a time ; and the wetter a
sandy wicket is the better it plays.

Watering on the day of a match sounds like a very
desperate remedy, and it is certainly one that will not
recommend itself to many people. But anyone who has
played on a real sandy wicket, will agree with me that
from a batsman's point of view, a worse state of things
could not possibly be imagined.

Water of course should not be put on to a ground,
except in the early morning or in the evening, unless the



14 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

day be a cloudy one. It is a waste of time watering a
ground when the sun is shining brightly, as most of the
water evaporates. Besides which, the grass is very liable
to become scorched and die.

Another detail that is sometimes overlooked is the
removal from the pitch of the small heaps of earth which
worms have raised. If these are not removed by the
mowing machine, or swept away, they will very often
make spots on the wicket, and cause it to be very bumpy
and dangerous. These worm-heaps are the ruination of
many wickets that would otherwise be perfect. In wet
weather they make little or no difference. But when the
ground has just become hard, to roll them is the greatest
mistake. The earth cannot be pressed back into the soil,
and is therefore rolled down on to the surface, and a series
of small lumps are thereby formed, often hardly noticeable
at first sight, but very apparent when play begins. On
clay or loamy grounds, worm-heaps, besides making the
ball bump, are extremely likely to kill the herbage under-
neath them, should they be rolled tightly down. Thus,
unless rain falls within a few days or the ground is
watered, bare spots will result. These spots, even
supposing they can be rolled down quite flat, are very
likely to crumble. If they do the ball will come different
paces and will often keep very low after pitching. One
has only to take a cricket ball and let it drop once or
twice on to a spot of this kind, to find how very soon that
spot will be broken up into dust. No soil will stand the
wear-and-tear of cricket unless there is some grass to hold
it together; and those spots that are not held together by
the roots of the grass will always be the first to crumble.
I have dwelt on this point at some length because it is
one of the most important of the many details that must
be attended to, more especially on clay grounds. A
ground man, who is rightly considered an authority on

Concerning Drainage and other Matters. 15

the subject, told me last summer that he made a point of
rolling these worm-heaps down, as they bound the pitch
together; I cannot agree with this theory, as I hold that
any soil to be really binding must be held together by the
roots of grass; and on any ground with which I had to
do, I should always insist on the small mowing-machine
(with collecting box on) being used, instead of the roller ;
by which means the heaps are entirely removed. While
on the subject of mistakes that lead to bad wickets, there
is a rather common practice in country places of trying to
get rid of holes in a pitch by raising the surrounding turf
with a fork and pounding it down again. There is no
objection to this process if it is carried out a week before
the wicket is required; but on the morning of the match it
is fatal. Pounding has the same effect as a heavy roller.
The water is squeezed up, and those spots that have been
so treated become soft and treacherous, while the rest of
the pitch may play fast and true.

The author recollects a man who had a great, heavy
implement specially made for this purpose; and on the
morning of a match he used it freely, with the result that
his pitch always presented a series of surprises to the
unsuspecting batsman, that few were able to withstand.

When a wicket has been properly prepared three or four
days before it is required, there will seldom be any holes
to be seen on it on the day of a match. Certainly there is
the chance of heelmarks damaging it in the interval should
the ground be very soft; in which case the roller must be
used and will be found sufficient. For in rainy weather,
when the ground is thoroughly soft, the rule we have laid
down with regard to keeping the roller off the wicket for a
few days previous to a match hardly applies. It is only
applicable when there is every chance of a hard wicket.

Passing now to the question of mending a ground,
that is to say, filling up holes made by the bowlers in the



16 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

course of play, it may be stated that new turfs should be
filled in at the earliest opportunity, unless the holes are
quite shallow; the roller will then be all that is required.

With regard to bare places, caused by the ordinary
wear-and-tear of cricket, little need be said. The grass
will generally grow again without any treatment being
required.

If, either at the beginning of the cricket season or later
on, it is thought desirable to sow some seeds, care must
be taken to loosen the soil by raking; the surface of a
cricket pitch becomes too hard after rolling to allow of
seeds taking root, unless it is well raked; a little mould
may be sprinkled over the sown parts, and the roller
must be passed over them once or twice but no more.
Our experience is that it is most difficult to get seeds
to grow on that part of a ground that is being rolled
continually. It is necessary, therefore, to leave the sown
parts absolutely alone until the young shoots are well up,
and even then it must be remembered that heavy rolling
is liable to damage them. Never sow clover on a cricket
ground, it holds moisture terribly. True, it gives a nice
green appearance to a pitch, but this is no real advantage.

CHAPTER IV.
ON MAKING CEICKET GKOUNDS.

IN choosing the site for a cricket ground, the first thing
to be done is to get the best possible light. It is, of
course, necessary that the sun should not be directly
behind the bowler's arm towards evening, and the wickets
must, therefore, be pitched north and south rather than
east and west. If possible, let a spot be chosen that
stands higher than the surrounding country. In this
case the light will very often be good, and, in addition to
this, the ground will be better drained and more likely to
play fast. It must be remembered that the best possible
light is found on those grounds where there are neither
houses nor trees immediately behind the bowler's arm, and
where the open sky is the only background. This is only
to be found on high ground, or on large, open commons ;
nevertheless, it is generally possible to avoid having to
make a cricket ground on a spot that is completely
surrounded by large trees. Where bowling screens are
used to improve the light, they should be at least 12ft.
high and 16 yards wide, and at a distance of not more
than 80 yards from the batsman at the far end. It is
better that no canvases should be used unless they can
be made high enough to answer the purpose for which
they are meant. (See Appendix.)

Having settled the question of light, the next step in
making a cricket ground is to lay the turf for the pitch.
This is a very much simpler process than is generally
supposed. Given an ordinary grass field, well-drained



18 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

enough for agricultural purposes, there ought to be no
great outlay required. All that should be necessary is to
take up the turf, level the soil underneath, and replace the
old turf again. A piece of ground 24 yards square is
ample to give twelve different wickets during the season,
and those twelve wickets should be capable of being played
on at least twice.

In nine cases out of ten the original turf is good
enough to put down again, provided it is properly treated
after it has been laid. Should it be of bad quality, full
of weeds, and the soil poor and sandy, it is strongly
advisable to procure turf from a common for making the
wickets. There is nothing like good down turf; it is not
always to be procured, unfortunately, and there will, of
course, be the extra expense of carting it, should there be
any to be got close at hand. The extra outlay, however,
will generally be found well worth while. Whether the
original turf is used, or down turf is imported, it is
advisable to take out as many weeds as can be found in
it. Plantains are the worst weeds of all, and dandelions,
crowfoot or buttercup, and thistles are very undesirable.
Daisies are of course bad where they exist in large
quantities to the exclusion of sound herbage, but a few
do very little harm. Weeds are certain to appear again
the following summer, however thoroughly they may
appear to be eradicated in the previous autumn. Many
roots, invisible in October, will spring into life ; but there
should be no difficulty in keeping them down, provided
that all that can be found in the autumn are dragged out.

Of all the causes of bad and dangerous wickets, and of
all the sources of annoyance to those who look after
cricket grounds, by far the greatest is the common or
garden " plantain." It is the kind with broad leaves that
is so harmful. There are no less than three different ways
in which the plantain exercises a damaging influence on a

On Making Cricket Grounds. 19

cricket pitch. The first and foremost is, that whenever a
ball pitches on the centre or heart of the plant something
unpleasant for the batsman is certain to happen. A rap
on the fingers is the most common result, but on the other
hand, it may be a " shooter." Secondly, no grass will
grow under their broad leaves, and therefore every plantain
on a pitch means a bare patch, often of some size.
Thirdly, the soil under those leaves will remain soft long
after the rest of the ground has become hard and dry;
result—the ball will come off these spots at a different
pace. Many are the remedies that have been suggested
from time to time, from the ingenious contrivance* invented
by (I believe) Mr. Mark Napier, down to the application
of table salt. By the former the plantain is extracted
root and all, together with a neatly cut piece of turf two
or three inches deep ; the hole is then filled in by another
neatly cut turf of exactly the same size, and cut out from
some other part of the field by the same instrument. I
have always adopted the simple plan of cutting off the
leaves of the plantain, and applying a little common salt
to the root. But I have fortunately never been very much
troubled with these weeds. They should be cut out when
very small, in the spring, as fast as they appear, together
with the roots, and if a careful look out is kept for
the appearance of small plantains, and they are fre-
quently kept in check throughout the summer, they
will never grow large enough to give much trouble.
It is because they are neglected when first they
appear, that they become so troublesome in the cricket
season. A large plantain cannot very well be cut out
in dry weather in the middle of the summer, as more
harm than good may be done to the pitch. Much may
be done to prevent the presence of a few plantains on a

* The " Napier-Cunningham Spud."



20 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

wicket being specially harmful, by a careful and judicious
choice in pitching the stumps. Avoid having them any-
where near the " blind " spot, which is, roughly speaking,
about three yards in front of the block-hole.

For the benefit of those who are troubled with plantains
on their cricket grounds, we insert the following from
the " Rural Almanac " for 1895 :

DESTROYING PLANTAINS.—Various remedies which have been
found efficacious : A little paraffin poured on the centre of the plant.

Sulphuric acid carefully applied with an iron skewer right down
the heart of the plant; without care injury may be done to the grass.
• Cut off the head of the plantain and pour a little paraffin into
the white root thus exposed. Pour a small quantity of oil of
vitriol into a cup, and apply with a bradawl, with which, after dipping
it into the vitriol, pierce the crown of the plant. Great care shouM
be exercised in using oil of vitriol.

I have never had occasion to try any of these remedies,
having found common salt answer the purpose; but in
this case, the grass may be injured if the salt is allowed
to fall on it to any extent. A remedy for moss taken
from the same source :

Sulphate of iron has been found efficacious in removing moss from
lawns, care being taken that too strong a dose is not given. The
average quantity is 6|lb. for 100 square yards. Use the sulphate in solu-
tion, which should be made of soft water, at the rate of lib. of sulphate
to two gallons of water. Make it just before it is to be used. It
may be applied at any season of the year. The sulphate is known to
be acting when the moss turns black. If this does not happen, a
second application is necessary. As moss generally indicates poor-
ness of soil, it will be necessary, after it is destroyed, to apply a top
dressing of soil with which have been incorporated some rotten
manure and wood ashes, and to sow some fresh lawn seed. Plantains
should be dug up before the top dressing is applied.

As turf becomes very brittle in frosty weather, a start
should be made early in October to make a new ground,
and by the middle of November the work should be
practically completed. There are, generally, one or two
men in every locality who thoroughly understand the
laying of turf. The difficulty is to find a man who will

On Making Cricket Grounds. 21

.

keep the ground in order when it is made. After the turf
has been removed by the turf-cutter, each piece being as
much as possible of the same thickness, care must be
taken to prepare a sound, level bed of soil on which to put
it down again. A spirit-level, one or two iron rakes, a flat
board or pole of some length, and a small roller, are the
implements required. Strings drawn from end to end of
the square and fastened by means of pegs, will be an
additional help in making a level bed. When the turf is
put down it must be tightly packed, and every small
crack must be carefully filled in. Pounding and rolling
is all that is required to finish the work.

The above remarks apply to the making of cricket
grounds on fields that are properly drained. The question
of drainage should not come in to the making of a cricket
ground, for a properly drained field should always be
chosen, at the start. If it is found necessary to make a
ground in a field that is not sufficiently drained, the
matter should be put into the hands of a competent
agriculturist, and when it has been set right, it will be
quite time enough to start the operations necessary for
making a cricket ground.



CHAPTER Y.
ON MAKING GKOUKDS (Continued).

THE plan of putting down ashes or chalk is absolutely
useless on a properly drained field, and it is only in towns
or in certain low-lying districts that it is necessary to
start making a ground in a field that is not properly
drained. Ashes are sometimes put down with the idea of
getting rid of moss ; manuring, or the use of a small iron
rake and a little lime in the spring of the year will
generally get rid of most of the moss on a pitch, and,
provided the grass is kept short all the summer, there will
be very little moss during the cricket season. Ashes, to
be of any use, must be put down at a depth of 6in. or
8in. from the surface, and to accomplish this the ground
will have to be dug out to a considerable depth. This
involves a lot of trouble and expense in labour, as
anybody will find out if he will dig out the soil to the
depth of lft. on a piece of ground 24 yards square. There
are many grounds in England that are rendered unfit
to play on because ashes have been put down and are
constantly working up to the surface, and this is the great
danger in using them.

If it is thought desirable to have the fielding ground
almost as good as the actual pitch, this can be accom-
plished in a very short time by the use of a heavy roller.
It is a great mistake to take up the turf for the mere
purpose of improving the fielding ground. A few weeks'
rolling in February, and the use of the mowing machine in
April, will transform any flat field that has been previously
fed by sheep into a lawn. That lawn probably would



On Making Cricket Grounds. 23

be unfit for a cricket pitch, as most lawns are ; but for
fielding it would be quite excellent. Returfing should
never be necessary for fielding purposes in the country,
where there ought to be no difficulty in finding a field
flat enough for the purpose. In a town it may be
necessary to take any sort of field that may be convenient
and easy of access, and it may be then necessary to go to
great expense in levelling the whole field. It is not
generally known, however, what an immense amount of
difference a roller will make to a field, and we have known
excellent grounds made without any returfing at all.

Should the soil be a very dry and porous one, after the
turf has been relaid on the part of the field that is intended
for pitches, a top-dressing of clay or loam will be
necessary. The method of using clay as a dressing for
sandy soils was fully described in a former article. It
cannot be too strongly pointed out that, unless every
detail in the treatment then advocated is strictly carried
out, failure may be the result. An inch of clay all over
the pitch should be ample. Great care must be taken not
to put the dressing on too thick, otherwise the grass may
be killed and never come through. The bush-harrow is
sometimes used on a dry, frosty day, to work the clay
into the ground, but it should be used sparingly. The
roller is, of course, fatal.

I mention this as not long since a case was brought to
my notice in which a man, acting without instructions,
rolled a piece of ground that had been dressed with clay,
before the grass had come through. The result was that
no grass came up, for it was unable to force its way
through the rolled clay, and the pitch was almost as bare
as a turnpike road all the year. Despite this fact, the
ground played infinitely better than it had in its previous
sandy state. Most people, however, like to see a certain,
amount of grass on a wicket, so it cannot be too strongly

c



24 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

impressed on those who have the care of grounds that
pitches that have been dressed with clay must be left alone
until plenty of grass has come through. On some grounds
that were found to be too dry for a cricket pitch the plan
has been adopted of taking up the turf and putting a bed
of clay underneath. This is a very expensive process, and
not half so effective as using a shallow top-dressing, for the
sandy turf was allowed to remain on the surface, and very
little improvement was effected.

The fact is, thousands of pounds are wasted year by
year on cricket grounds. Grounds are re turfed over and
over again, only to become worse, if possible, than they
were before. The reason is not far to seek. Men who
play cricket and have grounds of their own will not, as a
rule, bother their heads about the management of them.
They leave it to the professionals, who, with a few notable
exceptions, are often sadly unobservant. They do not
seem to use their heads in the least, nor will they learn
and benefit by experience. It is an extraordinary thing
that out of the thousands who play the game well so few
are able to manage their own grounds. A ground is
getting worse and worse every year, breaks up quickly, and
plays abominably, and the usual comment is, u The turf is
old and rotten, the whole thing wants relaying."

Now, everybody should at least know that turf cannot
be too old. A common gives the finest turf in the world
for a cricket ground, because the turf has never been
relaid within the memory of living man. Depend upon it,
a ground that is rotten will only become worse if it is
taken up and laid down again. All that is required to
make it a perfect wicket is a dressing of clay or loam, and
until those who have the management of such grounds
discover the fact that it is to the sandy nature of the soil that
are to be attributed more than half the bad cricket grounds
to be met with, there will never be any improvement.

CHAPTER VI.
COST OF CEICKET GROUNDS.

I HAVE often been asked to state what amount of money
ought to suffice to make a good cricket ground. Naturally,
the cost will vary very much according to circumstances.
In some parts of England labour is very cheap, in others
very dear. Then, again, it may sometimes be necessary to
choose a field on account of its being convenient of access,
rather than because it is specially adapted for a cricket
ground. To make a ground in the immediate neighbour-
hood of a town, or in any locality which is very hilly,
is no doubt in some instances likely to prove expensive.
Much levelling, and even draining, may be necessary. On
the other hand, where no restrictions exist, and where,

. as is generally the case, there is a large choice of
ground available, a cricket ground can be made, and
made well, at a small expense. It is not often that
much will have to be done in the way of drainage, for
when a pitch has once been made, the grass on it is, or
ought to be, kept short by the use of the hand mowing-
machine, and the surface of the soil will be kept dry
by exposure to the sun and wind. It does not there-
fore follow, that a field that remains soft throughout
the summer in its natural state cannot be made into a
good cricket ground. The protection afforded to the soil
by a thick growth of grass, such as is to be found in most
pastures in summer, will be quite sufficient to make a
field soft. Should that grass be removed once a week by
the machine, there is every likelihood of the ground

c 2



I
26 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

becoming quite hard and dry. Let no one, therefore, be
deterred from making a ground in a field that is well
adapted for the purpose, except that it at first sight
appears rather too soft.

Many a ground that is flooded in winter, may be quite
hard and dry in the cricket season. At the moment at
which we write the " playing fields " at Eton are for the
most part under water. Yet in fine weather in summer
most of the grounds play fairly fast, though, as far as we
are aware, none have been specially treated in the way of
drainage except "Upper Club/'

Contrary to general opinion, grounds that lie close to
the bank of a river are not invariably slow. For the river
fulfils the purpose for which it was meant, and drains
the land through which it flows. Last winter, I made a
ground on the banks of the Coin in Gloucestershire, and
the actual pitch was laid about eighty yards from the
stream, and not more than 18 inches above the level of
the water. Nothing was done to the pitch, except that
the turf was taken up and put down again in the
ordinary way, and we were told on all sides that the
ground would be a terribly slow one. However, the
drainage turned out to be so good that for our first match
at the end of April we had to water the wicket artificially [
April was of course a very dry month, but the soil and
sub-soil in this instance happened to be exceedingly well
adapted for a cricket ground, there being about a foot of
rich mould, covering a gravel sub-soil. A ground close to
a river may often be a slow one, but the reason will
probably be found to be one of the three to which we
have already devoted a chapter. Either the soil is stiff
clay to a great depth, or is very light and sandy, or
thirdly, there may be so much grass on it, that the soil
never gets the benefit of the sun and wind. In nine
cases out of ten No. 1 is the cause. A slow ground, if

Cost of Cricket Grounds. 27

caused by too much moisture, at all events has the
advantage of being easily worked. The roller can always
be used with effect, and therefore a great deal of time is
thereby saved in preparing for a match. .

To put down any figure, as the exact amount required
to make a ground, is, obviously, impossible. All that can
be done is to give the results of individual experience,
under certain well-defined conditions. I will therefore
take, as an instance, a field that was naturally well
adapted for the purpose ; that is to say, it presented a
level surface, and the turf was good enough to lay down
again for pitches. The cost of labour is variable, but,
cseteris paribus, a more or less definite basis can be formed
of the outlay required in a large majority of cases. For
it is seldom difficult to find a field that is favourable in
the two conditions named above.

In the following instance a piece of ground 24 yards
square was taken up and relaid in the usual way. Then
the whole ground (160 yards square) was heavily rolled
day after day, until it was flat enough to take the mowing
machine, and after April 1st was mown every week. It
soon became very difficult, save by a careful scrutiny,
to detect any difference between the part that was laid
down and that which had only been rolled. The differ-
ence, however, became very apparent when practice took
place, and it was soon found that the outer portion,
though excellent for fielding, was not true enough for
batting.

This ground, on the whole, was as good as most of the
county grounds in England, and quite upholds our theory
that, given favourable conditions, the actual cost of
making a first-class ground need not amount to <£20. It
must be borne in mind that this sum refers only to the
actual preparation of the ground ; and that the real causes
of heavy outlay in starting a cricket-club consist in such



28 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

items as building pavilion, and buying tents, scoring-
boards and other necessary implements.

The cost of the ground* in question was as follows,
roughly speaking:

I. To wages of 6 men for 8 days taking up turf,
levelling the soil and carefully relaying, at

2s. 6d. per man per day £6 0 0
II. Wages of 2 men for 4 days weeding, pounding,

and rolling 1 0 0
III. Hire of horse, roller, and man for 20 days at 5s.

a day ,.. 5 0 0

£12 0 0

As the last item of £5 was connected with the fielding
ground, it may be said, for the benefit of small clubs,
that the cost of making the actual pitch was £7. A
square of the size suggested should give ample room for a
dozen matches, as well as practice wickets. For unless
there is something radically wrong with the ground, each
pitch should be capable of being played on at least twice.
Should the soil be a poor one, a dressing of clay or loam
can be added with great advantage, if it can be procured
near at hand. The additional cost in such a case would
only be £2 or £3. It is to be presumed, of course, that
the ground is laid in October, which is far the best month
for the work. It is seldom one finds good out-fielding in
country matches, unless the ground is attached to a
private house. The difficulty experienced by most village
clubs in the matter, is, that it entails an annual expen-
diture out of their reach. To begin with, a large mowing-
machine becomes a necessity, and a horse, besides a man
and a boy, will be required at least once a week to cut
the grass. Much can be done to improve out-fielding by

* Size of centre square was 24 yards each way.

Cost of Cricket Grounds. 29

allowing sheep to graze on the ground. They tread the
ground level, and encourage the finer grasses to grow;
for there is no finer manure in the world than that
produced by cake-fed sheep. While in anything like a
dry season they will eat the grass down as short as if it
had been mown with the machine.

Making hay on a cricket ground is of course fatal to the
pitch, and even on the fielding part it does an immense
amount of damage. The grass, after being mown, becomes
so coarse and strong as to prevent the ball travelling along
the ground when it is hit. I t is, in fact, the cause of the
style so often adopted in village matches—that of hitting
" hard, and high, and often."

Too much stress cannot be laid upon the importance of
grazing sheep on a cricket ground, and, where no regular
man is kept to look after the ground and keep it mown,
they are of the greatest service in keeping the grass
short.

The expenditure necessary to start a cricket club seems
a little beyond the scope of our enquiry, dealing as it does
exclusively with the ground. There are certain implements,
however, which must be provided, and the cost of them
must be at least =£10. They are—A mowing machine,
which can be bought for about £5, and a good large
roller, which can often be picked up second-hand for about
the same amount, if an agricultural roller is not objected
to. These are the implements that are absolutely necessary;
fortunately they can often be borrowed. For it is seldom
that a village cricket ground is far from the " big house,"
and more often than not it is found in the grounds. Some-
times additional expense is caused by the necessity of
railing in the pitch to prevent cattle from encroaching;
hurdles are perhaps the most economical kind of fence, but
care must be taken to fix them well into the ground and
strengthen them by means of stakes. The cost of a



30 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

sufficient number of new wooden hurdles to serve the
purpose should not exceed £2. A cheap fence can be put
up composed of wire ; but we confess to a prejudice against
wire fencing, and have always found hurdles answer quite
well. To sum up; under favourable conditions a ground
can be made, and a mowing-machine, roller, and fence
provided for the sum of <£20.

Tn the majority of cases the simple plan of taking up
the turf, levelling, and laying down the turf again, is all
that is required. In some cases, this may not even be
necessary, for it is often possible on commons or on clay
soils to make an excellent cricket ground by means of the
roller alone. Ashes, chalk, road - scrapings and other
things are often used in the laying of cricket grounds, even
though there may exist no possible reason for using them.
It is only on heavy clay soils, and where the drainage is
deficient, that it is necessary to substitute some porous
substance, such as chalk, in order to get the water to drain
away.

Elsewhere is given the method of putting down chalk or
ashes. As it entails a lot of trouble, and there is often a
difficulty in preventing the ground sinking after the turf
has been laid, village clubs and all those who are unable
to employ men who understand the work, will be very wise
in not attempting it. It is best either to find a drier field
or else to put up with a slow ground.
. No trouble or expense in laying down cricket grounds
will be of any avail unless a certain amount of attention is
paid to them afterwards. If there is one golden rule that
ought, above all others, to be impressed upon those who
look after cricket grounds, it is this: The ground should
be rolled when it is soft, and the pitch should be prepared
in the spring and not the day before a match. This is the
secret of good wickets. If the bulk of the rolling is done
early in the year—in February or March—the turf will

Cost of Cricket Grounds. 31

remain true till the end of the summer. During the
cricket season, the free use of the mowing machine and an
occasional roll will take away any slight unevenness caused
by worms or heels-marks.

In order to show how much can be done in a country
place, where labour is cheap, for a small ou.tlay, I append
the following account of the work done in making a ground
in Gloucestershire:

Wages of six men for six weeks at 12s. <£ s. d.
a man per week 21 12 0

The work done by these men was as follows:

L. Grubbing up a high blackthorn hedge 130 yards long and
filling in the ditch.

2. Taking down and removing a stone cow-shed to hold three
cows.

3. Filling up an old gravel pit, varying in depth from 2ft. to
5ft. and about 30ft. square.

4. Taking up and carefully relaying the turf in the centre of
the ground. Size of part laid for wickets was 22 yards by
12 yards. Pounding and rolling same.

5. Taking up turf, and picking away stones and earth to a depth
of 6in. in order to level a piece of ground about 25 yards
square on the fielding portion of the ground; wheeling
said stones and earth to the gravel pit, and carefully
relaying turf.

6. Taking up and levelling various small portions of the
ground that were uneven, and rolling all round.

I trust that none of my readers will now hesitate in
making a cricket ground because a few odd gravel-pits,
hedges, or cow-sheds are in the way!

In conclusion, it may be added that in a small village,
where strict economy may be necessary, a ground large
enough for playing half-a-dozen matches may be made for
less than a five-pound note. For this number of matches,
a piece of ground 22 yards by 10 yards is quite large
enough to lay down, while if there is no person in the



32 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

village who can lay turf neatly, it may be advisable, rather
than have the pitch badly put down, to rely on rolling
alone. If a flat piece of ground can be found and a heavy
roller borrowed, half a dozen willing hands can make a
very good pitch in a few days if they set to work in
February and do not put it off till the ground is wanted
for play. And this will cost nothing except a few hours
labour.

CHAPTER VII.
INFLUENCE OF THE HEAVY EOLLER ON

PITCHES.
A DIFFICULT question often arises at the end of the first
innings of a cricket match, and it is sometimes no easy
matter for the captain to decide. It is simply whether
to put the heavy roller on the pitch for ten minutes or
not. Many a match is lost or won with the captain's
decision on this point, and so much depends on circum-
stances that it is difficult to lay down any law on the
subject. There are, nevertheless, certain conditions of
the ground in which there ought to be no doubt.

For instance, a heavy roller should be used in the
following case : When a ground is thoroughly soft after
long continued rain, the side that goes in first will cut up
the wicket badly; the ball will cut a piece out of the
ground every time it pitches, and the bowlers will do
considerable damage at either end. Under these circum-
stances it is always to the advantage of the batsmen,
after all the broken bits of turf have been swept away,
to have a big roller on. But it ought not to be done if
the heavy roller is likely to bring so much water up to
the surface as to make the ground unfit for play. The
light roller would then answer the purpose equally well.
The reason for rolling under these circumstances is as
follows: When a ground is much cut up, the drier it
becomes the more difficult it will play. As long as it is
wet on the surface the ball will cut through and go



34 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

straight on to the bat. Should it be a fine day, with
either a hot sun or a good breeze, the surface of the soil
will dry to a certain extent; and if it be allowed to go
on drying all day the ball will begin to " catch hold " of
the uneven surface and do extraordinary things. But the
heavy roller, besides making the pitch flat, also makes it
wet again, and the pitch will play easily until the sun or
wind begins to dry it. Grounds, whether slow or fast
by nature, always play faster than usual immediately
after or during rain. I am not considering this state
of things, but referring to those pitches which heavy rain
has had time to soak into and render slow. Nevertheless
the roller, by bringing up water, acts in the same sort of
way as rain, inasmuch as it makes the ball " cut through,"
and therefore makes it easier for the batsman to play.

Having endeavoured to explain when a heavy roller is
of use, I now pass on to an instance in which it ought
not to be used between the innings; when a ground,
though somewhat soft and difficult early in the day, but
not soft enough to cut up badly, is drying rapidly under
the influence of a hot sun, there is every chance of a hard
and fast wicket in the afternoon. Reference is not here
made to a regular nasty caking wicket, which occurs but
rarely, but one which has been drying for a day or so. In
this case only a very light roller should be used; the
heavy roller may bring up moisture and make the wicket
quite slow again, and perhaps (on a hot day) difficult.
To sum up, grounds play easily for the batsman when
they are either quite dry or quite wet; therefore, it is the
duty of the captain whose side is going in to bat, to put
the heavy roller on when the ground is too saturated to
give any chance of a hard and fast wicket, and to keep it
off when there is such a chance.

The roller has in addition to the power of rolling up
water, also the power of rolling it down into the soil. It

Concerning Caked and Difficult Wickets. 35

must therefore be strongly impressed on professionals, or
those who look after grounds, never to use the roller
immediately after rain. Many a fast wicket is rendered
slow by mistaken ideas on this subject. Water cannot
quickly get into a ground that is really hard, and the
chances are that if it is left alone the water will evaporate;
but rolling is very likely to squeeze it into the ground, and
make the pitch very much slower than it otherwise would
have been. This applies to grounds at all times, whether
before or during a match. Another occasion when the heavy
roller ought not to be used is on a crumbling wicket. 'No-
good can be done by its use when a ground is in this state,,
and it will probably crumble it all the more. When a
wicket is inclined to crumble, the broom must not be
applied too freely between the innings. I have seen the
whole surface-soil of a pitch swept away in clouds of dust
by a misguided groundman, and very queerly the wicket
played in consequence.

CONCERNING CAKED AND DIFFICULT
WICKETS.

Once or twice during every season a man who plays
cricket regularly will find himself (if a batsman) in the
unenviable position of having to go in twice on the same
day on a wicket that is " caked." That is to say, the
surface of the soil will have dried just to that extent at
which the greatest possible amount of "devil" will be
imparted to the ball, although the bowler may never in
his life have been guilty of trying to put on any break or
spin of any sort. The author having on more than one
occasion at Lord's and elsewhere found himself on this
sort of wicket " bustling for specs." (a common expression
among cricketers, which is best explained on paper by
writing down two O's, and joining them with a dash of the
pen, so: 0—0), feels himself as well qualified as any man



36 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

to make a few observations on caked wickets generally.
In the first place they are found, as a rule, on clay
grounds that are well-drained, and have very little grass
on them, the sort of ground in fact, which, taking the
whole season through, is the best and fastest. On pitches
with a thick covering of grass a caked wicket is seldom
seen, for bare clay bakes under the influence of a hot sun
and dries ten times as fast on the surface as those
grounds which are protected by a thick herbage. It is
not often that one is called upon to play on a real caked
wicket, because this sort of ground—if well drained—dries
so quickly that the difficult stage is soon passed, while
if they are inadequately drained they will generally
remain slow and easy. On showery days, with bright
intervals, clay wickets will often be difficult at times,
though, immediately after the showers, the ground may
play easily.

If you happen to be captaining a side, and you come
down to the ground on a fine summer's day with the glass
steadily rising, and if there has been heavy rain
previously, you proceed to make a careful inspection of
the pitch. You have now to decide :

1. Whether the ground is too soft to be difficult (at all
events at first).

2. Whether it is hard enough to be fast and true.
3. Whether it is just dry enough to be caked.

Being a man of observation (as all good captains are)
you will not have much difficulty with the help of previous
experience in your decision, especially if you get somebody
to bowl a few balls down. In nine cases out of ten you
will see at a glance that the state of the ground is either
No. 1 or No. 2, and that it is likely to be in favour of the
batsman for the first hour or two, whatever may happen
after lunch. About twice in a season, if you play

Concerning Caked and Difficult Wickets. 37

regularly, you will find a caking, difficult wicket. In all
three cases you will be desperately anxious to win the
toss in the first and second because you want to go in;
in the third because you don't want to be put in. Let it
be imagined that you are lucky enough to win the toss,
that it is a cloudless day, and you have reason to believe
the wicket is, or will shortly be, a caked and difficult one.
Put the other side in, even though they have far the
strongest batting side; for by doing so you will probably
win the match. About four o'clock you will go in on
a perfect wicket, and will have the satisfaction of reading
next day in the sporting papers of the feeble display of
your opponents and your own brilliant performance with
both ball and bat. Should you make a mistake, and put
the other side in on a difficult wicket, on a day which
though bright and fine in the morning turns out cloudy
later on, you may find by the time you have got the other
side out that the ground is worse than ever. The match
may yet be won, if you will put the heaviest roller you can
get on to the wicket for the ten minutes interval. This
gives an easy, slow wicket for at least half an hour, during
which time your two first batsmen (with hitting orders)
will have put at least fifty runs on the board; and it is
more than likely, should the sun not come out again, that
you will have an easy wicket for the rest of the day. For
after rolling the ground will not dry quickly unless the
sun shines.

I might go on to enumerate other dodges by which
matches are won, and won fairly ; but we will merely con-
clude with a little advice to those who, without any desire
on their part, and with no experience, find themselves in
the unenviable position of captaining a side. We would
implore all such never to put the other side in, unless
they are absolutely sure that the exact conditions of
weather and ground render it imperative. As this very



38 The Improvement of Cricket Grounds.

rarely happens, we might almost say never, put the other
side in under any circumstances, unless you have had
plenty of experience. As far as we are aware, there is no
remedy for putting a strong batting side in on an easy
wicket, and a captain who does it deserves to lose the
match.

There is an extraordinary belief among a large section
of cricketers, that a wet and slippery ground is in favour
of the bowlers. If you are captaining an eleven under
such conditions, and win the toss, go in yourself if you
can bat at all; keep your bat straight and you ought
never to get out. You can hit every ball within reach,
including good length balls, if you like, and if you don't
get a hundred somebody else who follows you, and benefits
by your example, will. But whatever you do, never put
the other side in on a wet wicket, or on a wet day.

It may be argued by some of the old school of cricketers
that grounds are quite good enough nowadays, and that
any attempt to improve them is out of place. A properly
managed ground, however, will cost no more than a mis-
managed one, and it must be clear to most cricketers that
the game cannot be played at its best on bad wickets.
Cricket on good wickets is a different art to that which is
played on a bad wicket. In the one, the batsman defends
his wicket against the attack of bowlers trained to a high
standard of excellence by reason of the very existence of
good wickets; in the other, any bowler who can send in
the ball a good pace is certain sooner or later to hit the
sticks, or the batsman. Without confidence no batsman
can play correctly, and confidence will never come to those
who are accustomed to play on bad grounds, when their
own person is the first thing to be defended, and their
wicket merely a secondary consideration.



APPENDIX.

Boivling-screens (Page 17).—A pair of canvas screens
can be provided for about J£6. On grounds that are
surrounded by trees they are an immense improvement.
Screens made of strong calico can be made for less than
£1 a pair; on windy days they are liable to tear; but on
two grounds we have found them quite good enongh for
general purposes. If they can be placed on higher ground
than the pitch, they need not be so high as 12ft.; and the
nearer they are to the wicket, the less height will be
required. It is a_ remarkable fact that on nine grounds
out of ten the screens used are not high enough to fulfil
the purpose for which they are meant. Boards are
sometimes nsed, but they are rather expensive, and the
glare from them is often very trying to the batsman.

Peaty Soils.—The remarks in this work on sandy soils
apply also to those that are peaty.



INDEX.

A.

Agricultural drainage
Agricultural roller...
Ashes

B.

Bad grounds
Bare grounds
Bed of clay ...
Bowling
Bowling screens
Brushing wickets
Bumpy wickets
Bush harrow

C.

" Caked " wickets
Captains, advice to
Causes of slow ground
Chalk
Clay dressings
Clay grounds
Clover ...
Commons
Composition of soils
Cost of grounds
Country wickets ...
Cricket grounds ...
Crumbly wickets

PAGE

10,21
... 29
22, 30

11

iv, 1,
1,10

iv, v, 2
9

24
iv
17

7, 35
2,12

23

35
36
1

11,22
2-5,23
14, 36

16
17, 24

2
25-32

10, 31
12,24

2-5,25

D.

Daisies 18
Dandelions 18
Details, attention to 5,23

Difficult wickets
Down turf
Drainage
Durability of clay

grounds

PAGE

... 2,14,35

... ... 18

... 1, 10-12
dressed

4

E.

Economy iv, 10, 12, 22
Excellence of down turf ... 18
Expense iii, 22, 24

F.

Fast wickets 4, 7, 8, 36
February the month for rolling

grounds 7, 22, 30
Fielding 22
Frost 3,20

G.

Grass 6-9
Grazing sheep 28-29
Ground-men 6-8,30
Grounds, fast 4, 7, 8, 36
Grounds, rolling 6-8, 22, 23, 30,33
Grounds, sinking of 11
Grounds, slow... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10

H.

Haymaking on cricket grounds 29
Heavy roller 8, 22, 27
Herbage, thick ... 6,7
Holes in pitches 6,15
Hurdles 29



42 Index.

L. PAGE

Laying turf 17,20,21
Light, a good 17
Light soils 2
Lime 22
Loam 2, 12
Lords 3 ,4 ,35

M.
Making grounds 17-24
Manure 29
March, rolling in 30
Mending grounds 15
Moss ... 20,22
Mowing machine 6, 7, 22, 28, 30

O.

October the best month for
making grounds 2, 20

P.
Pipes for draining 10
Pitch, cost of .; 28
Plantains 18,19
Porous soils 2,11
Pounding 11,15,31
Preparing wickets 7,13, 14, 15, 30

R.
Rain, effects of, on grounds 34, 38
Raking moss 22
Re-laying grounds ... 17, 20, 21
Road scrapings 11
Roll, when to ... 7,8,15,33,34

Roller, heavy ...
Roller, light ...
Rotten grounds

, 22, 27,
3, 21,

PAGE

33, 34
33,34

...2,24

S.

Sand 2,11
Sandy grounds 2-5
Screens3 bowling ... 17
Seeds, sowing 16
Sheep good for grounds... 28-29
Sinking of grounds 11
Slow grounds 1, 2, 6-8, 10
Soils, clay 11,14,36
Soils, composition of 2
Soils, porous 2 , 1 1 .

T.
Top dressing of clay or loam 2-5, 23
Toss, winning ... 36,37
Tricky wickets 2,35,36
Turf, down 18
Turf laying 17,20,21

V.

Village clubs
Village grounds

W.
Watering
Weeds
Wet wickets
Wickets, bad
Wickets, good
Worm-heaps

iv, 1,
iv, 1,

.'.'. 8,"

... 10

...2-5
3-5,

10, 31
10, 31

.. 13
18, 19
•13, 38
, 6 , 2 4
27, 38
.. 14



1895.

CATALOGUE OF BOOKS
RELATING TO

mrj, €xitkttf ^

u\tx\x^ &t.t

USEFUL FOE,

COUNTRY GENTLEMEN,
TRAVELLERS, ETC.,

PUBLISHED BY

HORACE COX5

THE! « F" X E^ I> » OFFICE,

WINDSOB HOUSE, BEEAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C

# # # Orders for any of the following works, with 'postage
stamps or post-office order (payable at the Money Order Office,
Chancery-lane, W.G.) for the amount, should be sent to
HORACE COX, Publisher, at the above address, or they may
be obtained, by order of any bookseller.

AGENTS.
IN AUSTRALIA:—GEORGE ROBERTSON & Co., Melbourne, Sydney, Adelaide,and

Brisbane; W. C. RIGBY, 74, King William-street, Adelaide, South Australia.
IN INDIA:—THACKER & Co., Limited, Bombay; THACKBR, SPINK, & Co.,

Calcutta; A. J. COMBRIDGE & Co., Bombay.
IN CANADA: — GRAFTON & SONS, Montreal.

IN AMERICA:—BRENTANO'S, Union Square, New York; Forest and Stream,
318, Broadway, N.Y.

IN CAPE TOWN :—J. 0. JUTA & Co., Port Elizabeth and Johannesburg.



HOTICE.

nnHB attention of Country Gentlemen, Travellers,

Sportsmen, Farmers, and others is called to

the works quoted in this Catalogue. Each volume

is written by an author who is well known and an

acknowledged authority on the respective subject.

The illustrations have been intrusted to competent

artists, and neither pains nor expense have been

spared to make the works as complete as possible.

HORACE COX,
Publisher.

CATALOGUE OF BOOKS
PUBLISHED BY

HORACE COX.
Second Edition, Greatly Enlarged.

Royal 4ito., bevelled boards, gilt edges, price 15s., by post 15s. 9d.

NATURAL HISTORY AND PRACTICAL MANAGEMENT.
BY

W. B. TEGETMEIEK, F.Z.S.,
(Member of the British Ornithologists* Union.)

AUTHOR OF " T H E NATURAL HISTORY OF THE CRANES," &C, &C.

Illustrated with numerous full-page engravings drawn from Life by T. W. WOOD.

DAY'S BKITISH AND IRISH PISHES.
In two volumes, imperial 8vo., cloth, price Two Guineas,

by post £2 3s. 6d.
THE

FISHES OF GREAT BRITAIN
AND

IRELAND.
By FRANCIS DAY, P.L.S., P.Z.S., &c.
The Standard Work for Zoological Students, Fishculturists, Fisher-

men, and the public; the value of this grand work is much increased
by nearly Two Hundred Plates and Woodcuts.

Mr. Day has personally delineated every species from nature, and
incorporated many discoveries of recent times.

WINDSOR HOUSE. BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

a 2



A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

DAY'S SALMONID^l.

In one volume, imperial Svo., cloth, price One Guinea, by post 21s. 6d.
With Tivelve Coloured Plates and many Woodcuts.

jgABMONIDiE.
By FRANCIS DAY, C.I.E., F.L.S., and F.Z.S.

This work is an exhaustive treatise on the Salmonidse of the British
Islands, and will be interesting to the fisherman, as well as a text-book
to the scientific icthyologist. The reduced price will place it within
the reach of all.

A few Copies to be had, beautifully bound in Whole Calf Full Gilt,
price 35s.

Third Edition in the Press, super-royal Svo., price £2 2s.,
by post £2 3s.

YACHT ARCHITECTURE.
DIXON KEMP,

Associate of the Institute of Naval Architects and Member of the Council.

TI THIS WORK enters into the whole subject of the laws which govern
_1_ the resistance of bodies moving in water, and the influence a
wave form of body and wave lines have upon such resistance.

It also deals comprehensively with the subject of STEAM
PROPULSION as applied to yachts.

An easy SYSTEM for DESIGNING is provided, and every
necessary calculation is explained in detail.

The latter part of the work is devoted to YACHT BUILDING,
and engravings are given of every detail of construction and fitting,
including laying off, taking bevels, &o.

The List of Plates (exclusively of over thirty devoted to the
elucidation of the text, and nearly two hundred woodcuts) exceeds
fifty, and comprise the LINES of some of the most CELEBRATED
YACHTS AFLOAT by the most successful builders and designers.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 5

EIGHTH EDITION IN THE PRESS.

A MANUAL

YACHT AND BOAT SAILING
BY

D I X O N K E M F>? A.I.1NL A.,
Associate Institute Naval Architects (Member of the Council).

Author of " Yacht Designing " and "Yacht Architecture."
(The Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty have ordered this work to be

supplied to the Libraries of the ships of the Royal Navy.)

Price 5s., by post 5s. 4<d.

THE

YACHT RACING CALENDAR
AND REVIEW for 1894.

BY

IDIIXIOISr IKIEIJVIIIP, _A_-I
Author of " Yacht and Boat Sailing,"

CONTENTS:
REGATTAS AND MATCHES. CRUISING.
ABSTRACT OF MATCHES SAILED

IN 1894.
GENERAL REVIEW.
YACHT RACING.

LAUNCHES AND TRIAL TRIPS.
OBITUARY.
INDEX.

Crown Svo., Illustrated with Maps and Plates, price Is. 6d.

REVISED EDITION.

CHAKKKL
By R. T. McMULLEN.

WITH INTRODUCTION BY DIXON KEMP, A.I.N.A.

CONTENTS.
The First Mishap.
The " Leo's " First Cruise, 1850.
The "Leo's" Last Cruise, 1857.
To Scilly in the " Orion," 1868
To Scilly and Ireland in the "Sirius,"

1861.
Bound Great Britain in the "Sirius,"

1861.
Voyage of the " Orion" to Bantry, 1869.
Visit to the Bull Rock.

From the Thames to the Forth, &cM 1871.
From the Clyde to the Thames, &c, 1871.
From the Thames to the West Coast of

Scotland, 1875.
How I came to Sail Alone in a 19-ton

Yacht, 1877.
From the Thames to the Wolf Rock

with an Amateur Crew, 1882.
Experimental Cruise.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



6 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Svo., pp. 463, with 32 illustrations, price 10s. 6d., by post 11s.

ESSAYS
ON

SPORT AND NATURAL HISTORY.
By J. E. HARTING.

CONTENTS.
Shooting — Hawking — Fishing — Training Hawks — Lark Mirrors — Plover

Catching—Fishing with Cormorants—Decoys—The Irish Wolfhound—The Badger
—Wild Turkeys—The Great Bustard—Seals—Wild Swans, &c.

Thirty-eight Essays: concluding with Practical Hints on Bird Preserving for
the use of Travellers and Collectors.

ILLUSTRATED WITH FULL-PAGE ENGRAVINGS DRAWN PRINCIPALLY FROM
LIFE BY HARRISON WEIR,

In Imperial 4tto., bevelled boards, gilt edges, price 18s., by post 18s. 9d.
THE

CATTLE OF GREAT BRITAIN:
BEING

A SERIES OF ARTICLES
ON THE

VARIOUS BREEDS OF CATTLE OF THE UNITED KINGDOM,
THEIR HISTORY, MANAGEMENT, &c.

EDITED BY THE LATE JOHN" COLEMAN,
Editor of the Farm Department of " The Field," and formerly Professor of Agriculture

at the Royal Agricultural College, Cirencester.

ILLUSTRATED WITH FULL-PAGE ENGRAVINGS DRAWN PRINCIPALLY FROM
LIFE BY HARRISON WEIR.

In Imperial 4<to., bevelled boards, gilt < , price 18s., by post 18s. 9d.
T H E

S H E E P AND PIGS OF GREAT B R I T A I N :
BEING

A SERIES OF ARTICLES
ON THE VARIOUS

BREEDS OF SHEEP AND PIGS OF THE UNITED KINGDOM,
THEIR HISTORY, MANAGEMENT, &c.

EDITED BY THE LATE JOHJST OOLEMAN,
Editor of the Farm Department of " The Field," and formerly Professor of Agriculture

at the Royal Agricultural College, Cirencester.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX.

NEW AND CHEAPER EDITION OF THE CATTLE, SHEEP, AND PIGS OF GREAT
BRITAIN.

With Illustrations from the Original Drawings by Harrison Weir,
in 1 vol., price 12s. 6d, by post 13s.

The Gattle, Sheep, and Pigs of Great Britain:
Being a Series of Articles on the Various Breeds of the United Kingdom,

their History, Management, &c.

Edited by the late JOHN COLEMAN,
Editor of the Farm Department of "The Field," and formerly Professor of Agriculture

at the Royal Agricultural College, Cireneester.
CONTENTS.

THE
I.

II.

ill

IV.

V.

VI.
VII.

VIII.

IX.

X

XI

XII.

XIII,
XIV,

XV,

XVI.

XVII,

XVIII

XIX.

XX.

XXL

CATTLE OF GREAT BRITAIN.
.—Introductory.

-Breeding and General Manage-
ment.

.—Principles of Feeding, and
Value of Different Kinds of
Food.

.—Buildings, and the Manage-
ment of Manure.

#—Dairy Management, the Milk
Trade, &c.

.—Shorthorns. By John Thornton.

.—The Hereford Breed of Cattle.
By T. Duekham.

.—Devon Breed of Cattle. By
Lieut.-Ool. J. T. Davy.

.—The Longhorns. By Gilbert
Murray.

.—The Sussex Breed of Cattle.
By A. Heasman.

—Norfolk and Suffolk Red-Polled
Cattle. By Thomas Fulcher.

.—Galloway Cattle. By Gilbert
Murray.

.—The Angus-Aberdeen Cattle.

.—The Ayrshire Breed of Cattle.
By Gilbert Murray.

.—West Highland Cattle. By
John Robert-on.

._The Glamorgan Breed of Cattle.
By Morgan Evans.

.—Pembrokeshire or Castlemartin
Cattle. By Morgan Evans.

.—The Anglesea Cattle. By Mor-
gan Evans.

.—The Kerry Breed of Cattle. By
the late R. O. Pringle.

.—The Jersey Breed of Cattle. By
John M. Hall.

-The Guernsey Breed of Cattle.
By " A Native.'1

By

THE SHEEP OF GREAT BRITAIN.
I.—Introductory.

II.—The Management of Ewes up j
to Lambing.

III.—Preparations for and Attention
during Lambing.

IV.—Management from Birth to
Weaning.

V.—From Weaning to Market.
VI.—On Wool.

VII.—Leicester Sheep.
VIII.—Border Leicesters. By John

Usher.
IX.—Cotswold Sheep.
X.—Long-Woolled Lincoln Sheep.

XL—The Devon Long-Wools. By
Joseph Darby.

XII.—Romney Marsh Sheep.
XIIL—Southdown Sheep.
XIV.—The Hampshire or West

Country Down Sheep. By
E. P. Squarey.

XV.—Shropshire Sheep.
XVI.—Oxfordshire Down Sheep. By

Messrs. A. F. M. Druce and
C. Hobbs.

XVII.—The Roscommon Sheep.
the late R. 0. Pringle.

XVIII.—Negrette Merino Sheep.
XIX.—Exmoor Sheep.

XX.—The Black-factd or Scotch
Mountain Sheep.

XXL—Cheviot Sheep. By John Usher.
XXIL—Dorset Horned Sheep. By

Joseph Darby.
XXTIL—Welsh Mountain Sheep. By

Morgan Evans.
XXIV.—The Radnor Sheep. By Morgan

Evans.
XXV.—Herdwick Sheep. By H. A.

Spedding.

THE PIGS OF GREAT BRITAIN.
I.—Introductory.

II.—The Berkshire Pig.
III.—Black Suffolk Pigs.
IV.—Large White Breed of Pigs..
V.—Small White Pigs.

VI.—Middle Bred White Pign.
VII.—The Black Dorset Pig.

VIII.—The Tamworth Pig.

WINDSOK HOUSE, BEEAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

In crown Svo., 'price 5s., by post 5s. 4>d.

O R ,

THE ARTS OF ROWING AND TRAINING.
BY

EDWIN DAMPIER BRICKWOOD
(EX-AMATEUR CHAMPION OF THE THAMES).

PUBLISHED ANNUALLY. Price Is., by post Is. Id.

THE ROWING ALMANACK AND
COMPANION FOR 1895.

Edited by E. D. BRICKWOOD
(EX-AMATEUR CHAMPION OF THE THAMES),

Author of " Boat-Racing; or, the Arts of Rowing and Training.'

CONTENTS.
Preface. I Henley-on-Thames Regatta.
Calendar, and High Water Tables at j Length of Racing Courses.

London Bridge. j The Rowing Directory.
Notes for the Year: Law and University j Tradesmen's Clubs.

Terms. \ Sea Coast Clubs.
High Water Table. ; Distance Clubs.
Thames Conservancy Table. Distance on the River Thames.
Review of the Season 1894. ; Headway of Bridges on the Thames.
Record of Races. Oxford to London.
Index to Record of Races. • Trip on the Arun and Rother.
Amateur Rowing Association. Rule of the Road on the River.
The Laws of Boat Racing. ! Tables of Winners of all the principal
Rules for Regattas. I Races and Regattas.

SECOND EDITION.

Price 2.5. 6(1., by post 2s. 8d., in limp cloth.

RABBITS FOR PROFIT AND
RABBITS FOR POWDER.

A Treatise upon the New Industry of
Hutch Rabbit Farming in the Open, and upon Warrens specially intended for
Sporting Purposes; with Hints as to their Construction, Cost, and Maintenance.

BY

M. J. LLOYD PRICE.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.O.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX.

PUBLISHED ANNUALLY.

Price 5s., by post 5s. 4d.

THE GOLFING ANNUAL
Edited by D. S. DUWCA3ST.

* # * The attention of golfers is called to this work, which differs
from kindred publications in many respects. It contains Original
Articles, not merely Reprints; and its Club Directory is the only
Complete and Accurate List of Golf Clubs and Descriptions of Golf
Greens ever published.

Price Is.

Golf Greens of England and Wales.
A MAP SHOWING AT A GLANCE THEIR POSITIONS

AND NEAREST RAILWAY STATIONS.

THIS WORK CONTAINS ABOVE 700 PAGES, AND NEARLY 400
ILLUSTRATIONS.

Second Edition, with additions, price 15s., by post 15s. 9d.,

cloth gilt.

SHIFTS AND EXPEDIENTS
OF

CAMP LIFE, TRAVEL, AND EXPLORATION.
BY

W. B. LORD, Royal Artillery,
AND

T. BAINES, F.R.G.S.

WINDSOB HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS,
LONDON, E.C.

h



10 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 11

Large post 8vo., price 3s. Gd., by post 3s. 9d.

PRACTICAL PHEASANT REARING:
WITH AN APPENDIX ON GKOUSE DRIVING.

By RICHARD JOHJST LLOYD PRICE,
Author of "Babbits for Profit and Eabbits for Powder," &c.

CONTENTS.
Chap.

I.—

II.-
III.-
IV.-
V.-

vi.—:

-The General History of the
Pheasant — Treating of the
Pheasant and its Egg.

-The Barn Door Hens.
-The Eggs and the Appliances

necessary for Hatching.
•Hatching Out—The Incubator.
-The Bearing Field — Protection

from Vermin.
•Moving of the Coops and Treat-
ment of the Young Birds.

Chap.
VII.-

VIIL-

IX.-

X.—

-Becipes for the Preparation of
and Instructions for the proper
Administration of the Food to
Young Pheasants.

-The Diseases of Young Pheasants
and their Cure.

Catching up, Moving into Coverts,
and the proper Food for Older
Birds.

-Miscellaneous Bemarks, and a
few Words on Turkeys.

APPENDIX.-HINTS ON GROUSE DRIVING.
Chap. I Chap.
I.— Practical Hints on Driving Grouse. III.—The Working of the Drive, and the

II.—Practical Hints on Driving Grouse Duties of the Drivers,
(continued). I

In handy pocket size, price Is. 6d., by post Is. Id.

THE GAMEKEEPER'S SHOOTING MEMORANDUM BOOK
FOR THE

BEGISTEBING OF GAME SHOT, MEMOBANDA OF SALE, &o.

By I. E. B. C.f
Editor of " Facts and Useful Hints relating to Shooting and Fishing," " The Game-

keeper's and Game Preserver's Account Book and Diary," &c.

THIRD EDITION, ENLARGED AND REVISED.

Large post Svo., with Illustrations, price 5s. cloth, by post 5s. 4>d,

THE COTOTEY HOUSE.
A COLLECTION OF USEFUL INFORMATION AND BEOIPES,

Adapted to the Country Gentleman and his Household, and of the greatest utility
to the Housekeeper generally.

By I. E. B. C ,
Editor of "Facts and Useful Hints relating to Fishing and Shooting," and "The

Gamekeeper's and Game Preserver's Account Book and Diary."

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

^

In royal 8vo., with Maps, Photographs, and Drawings,price 21s. net

MAN-HUNTINC IN THE DESERT.
BEING

A NARRATIVE OF TBE PALMER SEARCH EXPEDITION,
CONDUCTED BY SIR CHARLES WARREN.

HAYNES, R.E.

Demy 8vo., with numerous Illustrations,price 15s.

HORKS AKD HOOFS;
OR,

CHAPTERS ON HOOFED ANIMALS.
. By R. LYDEKKER.

SECOND EDITION. Bound together in doth, gilt edges, price ed., by post Id.

T H E

RULES OF PIGEON SHOOTING.
PUBLISHED BY SPECIAL PERMISSION,

THE HURLINGHAM CLUB AND THE GUN CLUB

RULES OF PIGEON SHOOTING.

Large post 8vo., price 6d.

A EEMEDY FOE BAD TIMES.
a "FARMER."

In crown Svo., price Zs. 6d.,

ANGLING REMINISCENCES.
By the late FRANCIS FRANCIS.

COSTENTS.-A Christmas Retrospect; Luck; Loch Tay ; The Angler's Wish

iiigHss
WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

b 2



12 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 13

Demy 8vo., price 2s., by post 2s. 2d.
THE

SPORTSMAN'S VADE-MECUM

HIMALAYAS.
CONTAINING

NOTES O.̂ r SHOOTING,
FULLY ILLUSTRATED.

L I F E , <fcc.

IKI. O. .A. J".

Third Edition, demy 8vo., handsomely bound, 240 pages, 9 portraits,
with many vignettes, price 5s., by post 5s. 4<d.

A HTSTOEY AND DESCBIPTION,
WITH REMINISCENCES, OF

THE FOX TERRIER.
BY

IRJO^T-ZDOlsr B . L E E ,
Kennel Editor of " The Field."

THE ILLUSTRATIONS BY ARTHUR WARDLE.

A FEW COPIES ON LARGE PAPER. Price 10s. 6d., by Post 11s.

Demy 8vo., printed on plate paper, with Illustrations by Arthur
Wardle, price 3s. 6d., by post 3s. lid.

A HISTORY AND DESCRIPTION
or THE

COLLIE OE SHEEP DOG,
IN

HIS BRITISH VARIETIES.
BY

RAWDON B. LEE,
Kennel Editor of "The Field," and Author of "The Fox Terrier.

A FEW COPIES ON LARGE PAPER. Price 10s. 6d., by post 11s.
WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.O.

Demy Svo., in Two Volumes, price 15s. each, by post 15s. Qd. each.

THE

MODERN SPORTSMAN'S

GUN AND RIFLE,
INCLUDING

CAME AND WILDFOWL GUNS, SPORTING AND MATCH RIFLES

AND REVOLVERS.

IN TWO VOLUMES.

Vol. I.—Game and Wildfowl Guns.

Vol. II.—The Rifle and Revolver,

By the late J. H. WALSH,
" STONEHENGE," EDITOR OP " THE FIELD,"

Author of "Dogs of the British Islands," "The Greyhound," "British Bural
Sports," &c.

Demy Uo.. with 12 full-page Illustrations, some of which contain Portraits of
Sporting Celebrities, and 24 vignettes, price 10s. 6d., by post 11s.

SPORTING SKETCHES

PEN AND PENCIL.
BY THE LATE

FRANCIS FRANCIS AND A. W. COOPER.

WINDSOR HOUSE. BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

In crown 8vo., with Thirteen full-page Plates, price 2s. 6d., by
post 2s. 9d.

THE SWIMMING INSTRUCTOR:
A TREATISE ON THE ARTS OF SWIMMING- AND

BITING.
By WILLIAM WILSON.

Author of "Swimming, Diving, and How to Save Life," "The Bather's Manual,"
" B ints on Swimming."

Demy 8m, with Illustrations by Arthur Wardle., price 18*., by post lbs. 6d.

A

HISTOEY AND DESCEIPTION
OF THE

MODERN DOG'S
OF

<5xmt Btttam anfo foelatfo
BY

EAWDOS B. IAHK.
Kennel Editor of " The Field," Author of the "Histories of the Fox Terrier,"

" Collies," &e.

S P O R T I N G D I V I S I O N .

Price 10s. Qd., by the same Author,

THE NON=SPORTING DIVISION OF THE

Modern Dogs of Great Britain & Ireland.
Illustrated in Collotype, from Drawings by Arthur Wardle.

Price 10s. 6d., by the same Author^

The TERRIERS of GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND.
Illustrated in Collotype, from Drawings by Arthur Wardle.

The Volumes are well printed, the Illustrations are full page on
plate paper, and the binding and general arrangement are of the
highest quality.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUTLDINGS, LONDON, E.C

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 15

PUBLISHED ANNUALLY. In large post Svo.

THE

KENNEL CLUB STUD BOOK:
CONTAINING A COMPLETE

RECORD OF DOG SHOWS AND FIELD TRIALS,
WITH PEDIGREES OF SPORTING AND NON-SPORTING DOGS.

Vol. I., from 1859 to 1873, price 12s. 6d.s by post 13s.

PRICE 10S. 6d., B Y POST 10S. lOd. E A C H —

Vol. V., 1877 ; Vol. VI., 1878 ; Vol. VIL, 1879 ; Vol. VIII., 1880;

Vol. IX., 1881 ; Vol. XI., 1883 ; Vol. XII., 1884;

Vol. XIII., 1885 ; Vol. XV.9 1887 ; Vol. XVI., 1888 ;

Vol. XVII., 1889; Vol. XVIII., 1890; Vol. XIX., 1891 ;

Vol. XX., 1892 ; Vol. XXI., 1893.

Now ready, price 5s., Vol. 77.

rpHE COURSING CALENDAR, for the Winter Season
-*- 1894-95, containing Returns of the Principal Public Courses run in Great

Britain and Ireland: a revised List of Addresses of Coursing Secretaries, Judges,
Slippers, and Trainers ; Winners of the Waterloo Cup, Kempton Park Champion
Stakes, and Gosforth Park Gold Cup; Greyhound Sales, and Waterloo Cup
Nominators for 1895. Edited by B. O. EVELEGH (" Allan-a-Dale ").

Price os.

PUBLISHED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OP THE NATIONAL
COURSING- CLUB.

THE

GREYHOUND STUD BOOK.
(ITol. XIII.)

Compiled by W. F. LAMONBY
(KEEPER OF THE " STUD BOOK ").

CONTENTS.
Index of 4346 Greyhounds registered, and Addresses of their Owners—Register

of Litters under the Rule which came in force on Jan. 1 last—List of Sires and
the Bitches that have whelped to them under the same Rule—Review of Last
Season's Coursing, by "Dromas," interspersed with several portraits of leading
coursers—Statistics of Winning Strains—Tabulated Pedigrees, and Index of
"Winning Greyhounds—Revised Rules of Coursing—Sales of Greyhounds—
Winners, Dividers, and Runners-up for all Stakes during the preceding season,
and other important matter.

WINDSOR, HOUSE, BEEAM's BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



16 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Crown Svo., price Is., by post Is. Id.; in cloth, Is. 6d., by post Is. Sd.

THE IMPROVEMENT

CRICKET GROUNDS
ON ECONOMICAL RR/NC/RLES.

By J. A. GIBBS.

Pocket size, price 6d., post free.

THE LAWS OF GOLF,
AS ADOPTED BY THE ROYAL AND ANCIENT GOLF CLUB

OF ST. ANDREWS.

Special Eules for Medal Play.
Etiquette of Golf.
Winners of the Golfing Championship.
Winners and Runners-up for the Amateur Championship.

PUBLISHED ANNUALLY. In post Svo., price Is. 6d., by post Is. Sd.

THE ANGLER'S DIARY
AND

TOURIST FISHERMAN'S GAZETTEER
CONTAINS

A Record of the Rivers and Lakes of the World, to which is added a List of
Rivers of Great Britain, with their nearest Railway Stations.

Also Forms for Registering the Fish taken during the year; as well as
the Time of the Close Seasons and Angling Licences.

By I. E . B . C ,

Editor of " The Gamekeeper's and Game Preserver's Account Book and Diary," &c.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S B U I L P I N G S , LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 17

VOLUMES 1. and II. (containing Parts I. to VI.), in crown Svo.,
red cloth, price 6s., by post 6s. 6d. each vol.

THE

HUNTING COUNTRIES

ENGLAND,
THEIR FACILITIES, CHARACTER, AND REQUIREMENTS,

A GUIDE TO HUNTING MEN.

By "BROOKSB Y."

CONTENTS.
P A K T I.—Introduction—The Belvoir—The South Wold—The Brockiesby—

The Burton and The Blankney—The Fitzwilliam—The Quorn—The Cottesmore—
The Puckeridge—The Old Berkeley.

P A R T II.—The North Warwickshire—The Pytchley—The Woodland Pytchley
—The Atherstone—The Billesdon or South Quorn—The Meynell—The Bicester and
Warden Hill Hunt—The Heythrop—The Old Berkshire—The South Oxfordshire—
The South Nottinghamshire—The East Kent—The Tickham—The Vine—The
South Berkshire—Mr. Garth's—The H. H.—The Tedworth—Lord Ferrers'—The
Warwickshire.

P A R T III.—The Dulverton—The Stars of the Wist—Mr. Luttrell's—Lord
Portsmouth's—The Essex and the Essex Union—The Hertfordshire—The Whaddon
Chase—The Vale of White Horse—The Cheshire and South Cheshire—The Black-
moor Vale—The Cambridgeshire—The Duke of Grafton's—The Holderness—The
Oakley—The North Herefordshire—The Duke of Buccleuch's—The Tynedale—
Lord Percy's—The Morpeth—The Eufford.

Also (VOLUME II.)
P A R T IV.—The Badsworth—The Southdown—The East Essex—The Bram-

ham Moor—The East Sussex—The Essex and Suffolk—The York and Ainsty—Lord
FitzWilliam's—The Crawley and Horsham—The West Kent—Sir Watkin Wynns
—The Hursley—The Hambledon— Lord Coventry's—The Grove—The West Norfolk
—The Bedale—Lord Zetland's—The Craven—The Surrey Union.

P ART V.—The Old Surrey—Mr. Eichard Combe's—The Burstow—The Hur-
worth—The Cattistock— The Suffolk—The Shropshire—The Earl of Eadnor's—Capt
Hon. F. Johnstone's—The South Durham—The Worcestershire—The Ledbury—
The South Herefordshire—The South Staffordshire—The North Staffordshire—The
Duke of Beaufort's—The Cotswold—The Dumfriesshire—The Albrighton—The
North Cotswold.

P A R T VI.—Lord Middleton's—The Sinnington—The Wheatland—The United
Pack—The Cbiddingfold—Lord Fitzhardinge's—Hon. Mark Eolle's—South-and-
West Wilts—Lord Portman's—The Cleveland—The North Durham—Braes of
Derwent—The Eadnorshire and West Hereford—The Monmouthshire.

Each Part is published separately, price 2s. 6d.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

c



18 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS
PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX.

Second Edition, demy 8vo., ivith Illustrations, price 2s. 6d.,
by post 2s. 9d.

POULTRY
FOR THE

TABI.K M D MARKKT
VERSUS

FANCY FOWLS,
WITH AN EXPOSITION OF THE

FALLACIES OF POULTRY FARMING.
BY W. B. TEGETMEIER, F.Z S.

Price 6d., stiff covers.

The Cottager's Manual of Poultry Keeping,
BEING CHAPTERS PEOM THE SECOND EDITION OF

W. B. TEGETMEIER'S
POULTRY FOR THE TABLE AND MARKET

VERSUS

FANCY FOWLS.
This pamphlet consists of the practical chapters on Feeding Fowls, Hatching

and Rearing Chickens for the Market, and the Production of Eggs. On Fattening,
Trussing, and Showing Dead Poultry, and on Improving Ordinary Stock, from
the last edition of Mr. Tegetmeier's well-known work on Table and Market Poultry.

Nevj Edition in the Press, price Is., by post Is. Id.

IHE SCIENCE AND ART OF TRAINING.
A HANDBOOK FOE ATHLETES.

BY HENRY HOOLE, M.D. (Lond.),
Medical Officer to the Stock Exchange Clerks' Provident Fund.

Introduction.
Chap. I.—The Preparation for Athle-

ticism.
Chap. II.—The Formation and Develop-

ment of the Human Body.
Chap. III.—Food.

C O N T E N T S .
Chap. IV.—The Nutrition of the Body.

Hunger and Thirst. Diet and
Digestion.

Chap. V.—The Muscular System.
Chap. VI.—Exercise and Eest.
Chap. VII.—Personal Hygiene.
Appendix.

i

19

Crown Svo., price Is., by post Is. 2d., in Coloured Wrapper, and Page
Illustrations drawn by WHYMPEE.

TWENTY-SIX YEARS' REMINISCENCES
OF

CONTENTS.
Seasons 1863 to 1888—A Hare Day—Remarks on the Outcome of

Disease—Heather-Burning- and Draining—Surface Draining—Dogs —
Disease—Wildfowl—Conclusion—Summary.

Demy 8vo., with folding plates and full-page Illustrations printed on
toned paper, price 10s. 6d., by post 11s.

MODERN WILDFOWLING.
BY

LEWIS CLEMENT,
" WlLDFOWLER."

OPINIONS OF THE PRESS.
"An excellent work indeed, and full of capital illustrations, is 'Modern

Wildfowling;' to recommend it aright I should have, if I were clever enough, and
it did not already exist, to invent the famous phrase, ' a book no gentleman's
library should be without.' "—Truth, March 17, 1881.

'' This book deals not only with the various modes of approaching, or decoying,
and killing wildfowl of all kinds, but enters into minute details upon the construc-
tion of punts, both single and double handed; sails; punt guns, muzzle-loading
as well as breechloading; recoil apparatus; and shoulder guns of all patterns,
with the varying loads required for different bores. In addition to this are several
chapters devoted to a narration of the adventures of the author while in pursuit
of wildfowl, both at home and abroad—which are very pleasant reading
With the addition of a good index, sportsmen will have in this work a capital vade
mecum on the art of wildfowling."—The Zoclogist for November, 1880.

Crown Svo., price 2s. 6d , by post 2s. 8d.

HARE HUNTING.
BY

" TANTARA,"
(A MASTEE OF HAEEIEES.)

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAMS BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C. WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



20 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Crown Svo., price 5s., by post 5s. 4cL

THE

ARCHER'S REGISTER.
PUBLISHED ANNUALLY.

EDITED BY P. T. FOLLETT,
Archery Correspondent of "The Field."

Royal 8vo., price 10s. 6d., by post 11s.

HORSE BREEDING RECOLLECTIONS.
COUNT G. LEHNDORFF.

CONTAINING :
Notes on the Breeding of Thoroughbred a—In-breeding and Out-

crossing—Pedigrees of all the Principal Sires—and Genealogical
Tables of Celebrated Thoroughbreds,

Crown Svo., profusely Illustrated, price 2,

GIPSY TENTS
By

AND
G. R.

HOW
?. Gd., by post, 2s.

TO USE
LOWNDES.

94

THEM.

In post Svo., with Illustrations, price 3s. 6d., by post 3s. 9d.

THE PRACTICAL MANAGEMENT OF FISHERIES.
A BOOK FOR PROPRIETORS AND KEEPERS.

By the late FRANCIS FRANCIS,
Author of "Fish Culture," " A Book on Angling," ^Reports on Salmon

Ladders," &c.

CONTENTS.
Chap. i Chap.

I.—Fish and Fish Food. VI.—On the Rearing of Fry and
II.—How to Grow Fish Food and how the Conduct of Ponds. Stews.

to Make Fishes' Homes. &c.
III.—On the Management of Weeds and VII.—Some Hatcheries.

thp. F . n o n n m v of TTMssT-nno1 I "VTTT f i n o r o o TTiaVithe Economy of Fishing.
IV.—The Enemies of Trout and how to

Circumvent them.
V.—The Artificial Incubation of Ova.

V I I . S o m e Hatch
VIII.—Coarse Fish.

IX.—On Salmon and Trout Ladders
and Passes.

APPENDIX.—Notes, Ac.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C,

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 21

Fcap. Svo., cloth lettered, price 3s. 6d.

LETTERS FROM A COUNTRY
HOUSE.

By THOMAS AKDKRTON.
Price 2c/., by post 3d.

RULES OF THE GAME OF HOCKEY
AND OF

THE HOCKEY ASSOCIATION. _
Crown Svo., limp cloth, price Is. 6d., by post Is. Sd.

HINTS TO HORSEWOMEN.
By Mrs. HARRY ALLBUTT

(ANNIE BLOOD-SMYTH).

CHAP.
I.—Ladies' Horses.

II.—Side Saddles.
III.—Riding Habits.

CONTENTS.
CHAP.
IV.—Riding Hats — Whips

Gloves—Spurs.
V.—Riding.

VI.—Bridles.
Price Is., by post Is. Id.

NOTES ON THE PROOF OF GUNS.
TOGETHER WITH

THE NEW ETJLES AND SCALES OF PROOF PASSED BY THE
SECRETARY FOR WAR, AND COMMENTS THEREON.

OFFICIAL EDITION OF THE LAWS OF LAWN TENNIS.

Now ready, price 6d., by post Id.

T H E LAWS of LAWN TENNIS; tog-ether with the
-1- RULES of the LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION. Issued under the

authority of the LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION.

OFFICIAL EDITION OF THE REGULATIONS FOR THE MANAGEMENT
OF LAWN TENNIS PRIZE MEETINGS.

Now ready, price 6d., by post Id.

T2EGULATIONS for the MANAGEMENT of LAWN
1 * TENNIS PRIZE MEETINGS and INTER-COUNTY and INTER-CLUB

MEETINGS, issued under the authority of the LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BKEAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C,



22 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Grown 4to., printed on toned paper, price 15s., by post 16s.

THE

A N N A L S O F T E N N I S
JULIAN MARSHALL.

THIS work will be found very complete, and, it is thought, justly entitled to take its
place as the standard work on Tennis. It has cost its author much laborious
research; and, independently of its great value to tennis players and all lovers of
the game, it is trusted, from the vast amount of curious lore it contains, the volume
will be found not unworthy of a place on the shelves of the scholar. The author,
himself a well-known amateur, is fully competent to speak with authority on the
game, having had the opportunity of studying the play of the best Continental, in
addition to that of the be-t English, masters, and, therefore, may be taken as a safe
guide by learners.

I.—Tennis Abroad.
II.—Tennis in England.

CONTENTS.
IV.—The Laws and their History

III.—The Court and Implements.
V.—The Game.

VI.—Appendix.

SECOND EDITION. Large post 8vo., price 5s., by post 5s. 3d.

.A. a- a-.
BY THE LATE

FRANCIS FRANCIS.
Author of "A Book on Angling," "By Lake and Biver," " Hot-Pot," &c.

PREFACE.
Chap.

I.—The Art of Angling.
II.—Mid-Water Fishing.

III.—Surface or Fly Fishing.
IV.—The Gudgeon, the Pope or Ruff,

the Bleak, the Roach, the Rudd,
the Dace, the Chub, the Barbel,
the Bream, the Carp, the Tench,
the Perch.

CONTENTS.
Chap. •

V.—The Pike.
VI.—Trout Fishing with Bait.

VII.—Fly Fishing for Trout.
VIII.—Trout Flies.

IX.—Grayling Fishing.
X.—Salmon Fishing.

XI.—Salmon Flies.
XII.—On Tackle Making.

ADDENDA.

In crown Svo., price 2s., by post 2s. 2c?.

THE POTATO AND ITS CULTIVATION.
IB3T A.. W _ CZR/^~\ATS..

Author of " Guano : its Origin, History, and Virtues," "Manures: their Respective
Merits," &c.

CONTENTS.
Derivation — History — Constituents — Varieties — Sprouting Soils — Planting—

Manures—Earthing up—Disease—Scab—Storing—Forcing—Producing New
Varieties—Substitutes for the "Potato"—Miscellaneous Information.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX.

One Vol., cloth, price 7s. Gd., by post 7s. 9of.; 2 Vols., flexible morocco,
price 10s., by post 10s. 3d.

FIGURK-SKATIXG,
S I M P L E J^.1<TJD COMBIUE3D :

BEING AN ENLARGED EDITION OF

"COMBINED FIGURE SKATING."
Arranged as a complete text-book of the Art of Skating as practised in the leading

Skating Clubs of Great Britain.

BY

MONTAGU S. MONIER-WILLIAMS, M.A., Oxon; WINTER RANDELL
PIDGEON, M.A., Oxon; and ARTHUR DRYDEN, B.A., Cantab.

FOURTH EDITION (1894). Price 5s. Gd., by post 5s. 9d.

A SYSTEM
OF

FIGURE SKATING.
T. HAXWKLL WITHAM

mittee of the Skating Club, and a new departure iu diagrams has been made by
illustrating the " Hand-in-Hand" figures with little diagramatic representations
of the skaters, thus clearly showing their relative positions iu the various changes.

THE ^ I E L D " SKATING CARDsT"
Now ready, price Is., by post Is. Id.

COMBINED FIGURE CALLS.
Skating Cards, giving the Calls of Fifty

Combined Figures, alternating.

By R. H. FULLER, First-Class Badge Holder, N.8.A.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEi l l ' s BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.G.



2-4 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Post 8vo., in cloth, price 5s., by post 5s. 4<d.

IHIOT-IPOT-
M I S C E L L A N E O U S P A P E R S

BY THE LATE FRANCIS FRANCIS,
Author of " A Book on Angling," "By Lake and Biver," "Angling," &c.

In demy Svo., price 2s., by post 2s. 2d.

VALUATION OF PROPERTY
(CORPOREAL AND INCORPOREAL).

By CHARLES E. CURTIS, F.S.I., F.S.S.

In crown Svo., price Is., by post Is. Id.

CATECHISM OF ESTATE MANAGEMENT.
SECTION I.

L E T T I N G A N D L E A S E S .

B Y CHAS. E. CURTIS, F.S.I.,
Professor of Estate Management at the College of Agriculture, Principal of the

School of Estate Management, Author of "Estate Management," &c.

Demy 8vo., price 5s. 6d., by post 5s. lOd.

THE

ROTHAMSTED EXPERIMENTS
GROWTH OF WHEAT, BARLEY, AND THE MIXED HERBAGE

OF GRASS LAND.

(B.Sc. LOND., F.L.S., F.G.S., F.S.S.)

Price 6d., by post Id.

SHORT NOTES ON SILO EXPERIMENTS AND PRACTICE,
(Extracted from "Silos for Preserving British Fodder Crops.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEAll's BUILDINGS, LONDON E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 25

Price 6d., by post Id.; or 2s. 6d. the half-dozen, by post, 2s. lid.

" T H E FIELD" DUPLICATE JUDGING BOOK
Facilitates the work of the Judges at Poultry and other Shows, by a very simple

method of entering and preserving a duplicate judging list.

Price Is., by post Is. Id.

THE

CHKSS MOKTHLY.
EDITED BY L. HOFFER.

In crown Svo., price 2s. 6d., by post 2s. 8d.

MANURES:
THEIR RESPECTIVE MERITS FROM AN ECONOMICAL ~

POINT OF VIEW.

ZB3T .A.-. W. C B E W S ,
Author of "Guano: its Origin, History, and Virtues," "The Potato and

its Cultivation," <fcc.

CONTENTS.

PAET. I.—Definition of the Word "Manure"—Nature's Modes of Applying
Fertilisers—History—Classification.

PAET II.—The Value of Ploughing Down Q-reen Crops—Weeds—Sea-weed—'
Straw—Sawdust—Tanners' Bark—Wood Ashes—Peat—Eape Cake—Hemp—
Poppy, Cotton, and Cocoa-nut Cakes—Bran—Malt Dust—Brewers' Grains—Coal—
Soot—Charcoal.

PAET III.—Dead Animals—Fish—Blood—Animalised Charcoal—Bones—Horn
—Woollen Eags, Hairs, Feathers, <fcc.—Night-soil—Farmyard Manure—Guano.

PAET IV.—Salts of Ammonia - Salts of Magnesia—Salts of Potash—Salts of
Soda—Common Salt—Lime and its Compounds—" Ooze."

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



A CATALOGUE OF BOOKis

"PASTIME" SERIES.
Price Is., post free Is. lid.

THE LAWN TENNIS HANDBOOK
FOR 1895.

Contains Portraits of the All England Champions, and Messrs. W. H. Collins
and Herbert Chipp, hon. secretary and ex-secretary Lawn Tennis Association;
numerous Articles, including "The Service," "Lawn Tennis Courts," "How to
Mark a Court," &<\ Laws of the Game ; Laws of the Lawn Tennis Association ;
List of Champions ; Fixtures for the Season; Regulations for County and Inter-
Club Matches, an<i the County Challenge Cup; List of Lawn Tennis Prize Winners,
and Directory of Lawn Tennis Clubs and Tournaments.

Priee 6d., post free Id.

THE

CRICKET HANDBOOK FOR 1895.
Containing Numerous Portraits of Prominent County Cricketers;

Notes on the Counties, and much other useful information.

Now ready, price 6d. each, post free l\d.

THE RUGBY AND ASSOCIATION
FOOTBALL HANDBOOKS.

Containing Articles by N. L. Jackson, J. Conway-Rees, T. C. Graham,
P. Maud, and others, with several Portraits; the Laws of Football; the Bye-laws
and Rules of the Rugby Union and the Football Association; Complete Lists
of International Players and the Results of Principal Matches; Interesting
Curiosities and Records; Club Directoiy, <fec.

PENNY EDITION OF

THE LAWS OF FOOTBALL
(RUGBY and ASSOCIATION).

In Stiff Paper Covers. Suitable for the "Waistcoat Pocket.
Price Id., post free l^d.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEAM's BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX.

In Svo., price Is., by post Is. 3d.

27

Manifestation of Disease
in Forest Trees,

THE CAUSES ANJD REMEDIES.
BY

CHARLES E. CURTIS, F.S.I., F.S.S.,
Professor of Forest Economy, Field Engineering, and General Estate Management
at the College of Agriculture, Downton, Salisbury; Member of the American
Academy of Political and Social Science; Consulting Forester to the Right
Honourable Lord O'Neill, Shanes Castle, Antrim, Ireland; Author of "Estate
Management" (3rd Edition; Field Office); "Practical Forestry" (Office of Land
Agents' Record), "Principles of Forestry" (E. A. Society's Journal), "Valuation of

Property" (Field Office), &c, &c.

Price Is., by post Is. Id.

TATTERSALL'S RULES ON BETTING,
WITH EXPLANATORY NOTES AND COMMENTS,

Containing an Account of Cases decided by Tattersall's Committee, with a Copious
Index, and the Rules of Racing appended.

By G. HERBERT STUTFIELD, Barrister-at-Law,
Author of the "Law Relating to Betting, Time Bargains, and Gaming."

Price 6d., by post 8d.

THE IMPROVED

" PASTIME " LAWN TENNIS
SCORE BOOK.

Contains Score Sheets for Sixty Sets, arranged so as to further simplify Scoring in
Handicaps; together with Table for adjusting odds under the SIXTH System. It-
is used at all the principal Tournaments, and is the most complete Score Book
ever published.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



28 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Second Edition, demy 8vo.,priceSs. 6d., by post 3s. 9d., Illustrated with several Diagrams.

THE

PRACTICAL SURVEYOR:
A TREATISE UPON SURVEYING.

SPECIALLY AERANGED FOR THE GUIDANCE OF PUPILS, STEWARDS,

THE SCHOLASTIC PROFESSION, AND INTENDING EMIGRANTS.

BY THOMAS HOLLOWAY.

Fcap. 8vo., price 6cl., by post

BORES AND LOADS FOR SPORTING GUNS
For British Game Shooting.

By W. A. ADAMS

PUBLISHED ANNUALLY. Demy Mo., price Is., by post Is. 3c?.

AND SPORTSMAN'S ILLUSTRATED CALENDAR FOR 1895.

Demy 8i-o., Cloth Boards, price 4s., by post 4s. 4d.

A DAY at MONTE CARLO.
BY

W. J. .A. 8TAMEE,

A u t h o r of " Dolee Napol i , " &e.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAMS BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 29

Royal Svo., price 16s. net.

^porting Dap h] pouton India:
BEING

REMINISCENCES OF TWENTY TEIPS IN PURSUIT

OF BIG GAME, CHIEFLY IN THE MADRAS PRESIDENCY.

BY

LIEUT.-COL. A. J. O. POLLOCK,
Royal Scots Fusiliers.

With numerous Illustrations by Whymper and others.

Post 8vo., with Illustrations, price 3s. 6d.

SPORT IN ENGLAND
Past and Present.

COLONEL E. C. C. HARTOPP.
CONTENTS.

Useful Hints to Young" Beginners.
Young England as a Sportsman.
The Poaching of Paired Birds.
The Egg Season and its Enemies.
Landlord and Tenant Eights.
Crop Cutting.
" St. Grouse": Past and Present.
" St. Partridge " : Past & Present.
" Longtails" : Past and Present.
" Covert Shooting."
Good Shots, and others.
Funny Facts in Sport.
A Few Hints on Shooting Kits.
Ferrets and their Management.
Trapping, Netting, and Snaring.
Poaching, and How it is Done.

Small Days and Pot Hunting.
Turning Down Live Bought

Pheasants.
How and Where Eabbit Farming

can Pay.
The Gamekeeper and his Duties.
Guns and Gunmakers.
Sport, as I have Found It.
The Woodcock.
The Partridge.
The Cat.
The Stoat.
The Weasel.
The Eat.
Eecipes for Diseases in Dogs.
Eetrievers of the Present Day.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



30 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Price 5s. net.

HOESES, ASSES, ZEBEAS, MULES,
AND

MULE BREEDING.
BY

W. B. TEGETMEIER, F.Z.S.,
AND

C. L. SUTHERLAND.
This work, which is profusely illustrated, includes a detailed

description of all the animals of the horse tribe, and a demonstration
of the advantages of mules for agricultural and draught purposes, as
shown by their utilisation in Europe, America, and India.

Price 3s. 6d. net,

LYRA PISCATORIA.
Original Poems on the ]STatxire, Habits, and Mode
oi Capture of all tlie J3ri.ti.sli ITresli-^watei* ITislies,

on miies, ITisliing, and ITlsliermen.

By COTSWOLD ISYS, M.A.,
Author of "A Handy G-uide to Dry-fly Fishing," &c, and Hon.

Member of the Fly-Fishers' Club.

Price 6d., paper covers, or Is. in cloth.

SERVANTS AND MASTERS.

THE LAW OP DISPUTES, EIGHTS, AND REMEDIES,

ZB-3T .A. B A E / B I S T B B .
CONTENTS.

Introductory Chapter — Engagement of Servants — Character of
Servant—Duty of Servant—Duty of Employer—Employer's Liability
for Servant's Negligence—Employer's Liability for Orders given by
Servant—Dismissal of Servant—Right of Servant to Leave Service
Wages-—Commission Paid to Servants—Concluding Chapter.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.G.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 31

Demy Svo., with Illustrations and Map, price 12s. net.

SIX MONTHS IN A SYRIAN
MONASTERY,

Being the record of a visit to the Headquarters of the Syrian Church in
Mesopotamia, with some account of the Yazidis, or Devil "Worshippers

of Mosul, and El Jilwah, their sacred book.

By OSWALD H. PARRY, B.A.
(Of Magdalen College, Oxford.)

Illustrated by the Author. With a Prefatory Note by the
Right Reverend the LORD BISHOP of DURHAM.

Demy Svo., cloth boards, price 7s. Qd. net.

BRITANNIA'S BULWARKS:
.AJNT H I S T O R I C A L IPOEIJVE,

Descriptive of the Deeds of the British Navy from the
battle of Sluys to the present day.

BY CHARLES R. LOW.
The metre is that of Scott's " Marmion," which is considered effec-

tive for a poem of action. The work is divided into two books,
consisting of ten cantos, and contains, beside the history proper, a
record of the services of distinguished seamen, and of historic ships
of war. In the case of those bearing the names of classical celebrities,
a sketch of these is given. The work is made easy of reference by a
copious index.

In paper covers, price Is.

CHIEFS.

A FORMER ASSISTANT MASTER.
My First Chief: Rev. Evan Jellicle, M.A.— My Second Chief:

Herbert Strong, M.A.—My Third Chief : Eev. Uriah Meek, B.A.—
My Fourth Chief: Eev. Algernon Fitzport, M.A.—My Fifth Chief:
Frank Beaton, LL.D.—" De Eebus Scholasticis " : Looking Backward
and Forward.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



32 A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Crown Svo., cloth hoards, 'price 5s.

Tlje I^nigli^ and I^ing^ of
CONTAINING

Biographical Sketches of Steinitz, Blackburne,
Zukertort, Mackenzie, &c.

OAISSANA and ANECDOTES.
BY

THE EEV. G. A. MACDONNELL, B.A.

With Portrait by ArtJitir Hacker, JL.tt.A.

Price 5s. net, by post 5s. 4<Z.

THE ART OF CHESS.
By JAMES MASON.

CONTENTS.
I. THE END GAME.—Pawns v. Pawns—Minor Pieces, &c.—Rook v.

Pawns—Rook, Sole or Supported, Against Various Forces—
Queen v. Various Forces.

II. T H E MIDDLE GAME.—Combination in General.

III. THE OPENING.— Introduction—King's Knight's Game—Centre
Game — King's Gambits—King's Gambit Declined—French
Defence—Centre Counter Game—Sicilian Defence—Fianchetto,
&c. — Queen's Knight's Game — Queen Pawn Opening —
Appendix—The Problem Art.

Crown Svo., limp cloth, 2s. 6d.net; bevelled boards, gilt edges, price
5s., by post '6d. extra.

THE PEINCIPLES OF CHESS
IN THEORY AND PRACTICE.

CONTENTS. — I. Elements of Chess — II. General Principles —
III. Combination—IV. Exposition of Master Play Complete.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 33

Crown Svo., cloth boards, price 6s., by post Qs. 3d.

IN MARKET OVERT.
By JAMES PAYN.

Author of "By Proxy," "The Confidential Agent," " A Stumble on
the Threshold," &c.

With Illustrations by Walter Paget.

Crown Svo., price 3s. 6(7., CHEAP EDITION OF

A STUMBIxK OH THK
THRKSHOIxD.

CT.A.:M::ES ^

NEW NOVEL BY GWENDOLEN DOUGLAS GALTON.

Now ready, in Three Vols., crown Svo., price 31s. 6d.

"A STEP ASIDE/
BY

GWENDOLEN DOUGLAS GALTON
(MRS. TRENCH GASCOIGNE).

Author of " La Fenton."

In Two Vols., crown Svo., price 21s.

AT CENTURY'S EBB.
By CYPRIAN COPE.

"A novel containing a good deal of strong incident, much variety of character,
•and a love interest of an unforced and natural kind.' —Daily Telegraph.

"An ambitious novel."—Manchester Guardian.
" A capital novel. A love story of considerable incident, and strikingly varied

characterisation. A novel that will be widely and appreciatively read."—Kenttsh
•Observer.

" A novel of great excellence, will be perused with great interest, not a single
dull page.1'—Dewsbury Reporter.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



A. CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

Royal Svo.9 cloth, profusely Illustrated, price 12s. 6d. net.

TEXAN RANCH LIFE;
WITH

Three Months through Mexico in a
" Prairie Schooner/'

By MARY J. JAQUES.

Third Edition in the Press. Price Is.

A GIRL'S RIDE IN ICELAND.
MRS, ALEC TWEEDIE

CNE'E HAELEY).
Author of " A Winter Jaunt to Norway" (with personal accounts

of Nan sen, Ibsen, Bjornson, Brandes^ &c).
Fully Illustrated.

EEVIEWS OF THE FIRST EDITION.
" ' A Girl's Ride in Iceland' is a most attractive little volume, wherein Mrs.

Alec Tweedie gives a spirited account of a spirited jaunt. . . . Mrs. Tweedie has
persuaded her father, Mr. George Harley, F.R.S., to add a chapter on Geysers,
which forms an instructive and valuable appendix to this charming little book."—
Athenxum.

"• A very pretty and clever little volume. . . . Altogether the impression her
excellent book gives is that the land of the Sagas is more interesting than many
a stock holiday report, while many tourists should be obliged to Mrs. Alec
Tweedie for showing how conveniently Iceland may be explored with the help of
a little courage and cheerfulness."—Daily Telegraph.

Grown 4&o., cloth, bevelled edges, price 6s ; by post 6s. 6d.

FAIRY TALES.
BY

BASIL FIELD.
Beautifully Illustrated, by G. 111. Fripp,

Associate Member of the Eoyal Society of Painters in Water Colours.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAMS BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 35

NEW NOVEL BY ESME STUART.
In Two Vols., crown 8vo., price 21s.

MARRIED TO ORDER.
BY ESME STUART.

Author of " Joan Vellacot," "A Woman of Forty," " Kestell, of Greystone," <fcc.

Crown 4to., with Illustrations, price 10s. net, by post 10s. 6d.

OLD ENGLISH EMBROIDERY:
ITS TECHNIQUE AND SYMBOLISM,

OR

Ecclesiastical and Domestic Embroidery of the
Middle Ages:

ITS TECHNIQUE AND SYMBOLISM.
By FRANCES and HUGH MARSHALL.

In Uo., printed on toned paper, with plates, price 5s., by post 5s. Ad.

THE QUEEN LACE BOOK:
AN

Historical and Descriptive Account of the Hand-made
Antique Laces of all Countries.

This work contains the whole of the series of articles on Antique Point Lace
which have been published in " The Queen." It will prove an invaluable guide
and book of reference to ladies interested in Antique Lace, and, with its highly-
ornamental embossed cover, will form a handsome ornament for the drawing-room
table.

Price One Shilling; by Post, Is. 3d.

THE QUEEN ALMANAC
AND

LADY'S CALENDAR for 189S.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEAM's BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.C.



A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS

In cloth, price 2s. 6d.

THE METROPOLITAN HOUSEHOLDER'S GUIDE:
BEING AN ATTEMPT TO OUTLINE,

IN PLAIN LANGUAGE,
A METEOPOLITAN HOUSEHOLDER'S LEGAL POSITION.

BY ROLAND ELLIS DE VESIAN
(Solicitor of the Supreme Court of Judicature).

With Illustrations, price 2s. 6d.

THE COTILLON:
DETAILS OF ALL THE NEWEST FIGURES

WITH AND WITHOUT ACCESSORIES.
BY ARDERN HOLT.

Author of "Fancy Dresses Described; or What to Wear at Fancy
Balls," and " Gentlemen's Fancy Dress."

Grown 8vo., cloth boards, price 2s. net.

FAST DAY
AND

VEGETARIAN COOKERY.
IE . IMI _ C O AAT JE IDT

(''Epicure," late of the "Gentlewoman.*')
AND

POETRY AND THE DRAMA.
SONGS GRAVE AND GAY. By F. B. DOVETON, Author of

"Snatches of Song," "Sketches in Prose and Verse," "Maggie in My thica,
&c. In cloth lettered, gilt edges, 5s.

LYRICS. By Dr. J. A. GOODCHILD. Cloth lettered, price 5s.
TALES IN VEESE. By Dr. J. A. GOODCHILD. Cloth lettered,

price 5s.
SONGS OF THE CASCADES. By ERL VIKING. Fcap. 8vo.,

cloth boards, 6s.
THE FAIEEST OF THE ANGELS, and other Verse. By MARY

OOLBOBJNE-VEEL. Fcap. 8vo., cloth boards, 3s. 6d.
THE WANDEEEE IN THE LAND OF CYBI, and other Poems

(1886-93). By CLIFFORD BROOKS. Fcap. 8vo., cloth boards, 3s. 6d.
POEMS. By LEWIS BROCKMAN. Crown 8vo., cloth boards, 5s.
POEMS. By THOMAS BARLOW. Crown 8vo., bevelled boards, gilt

edges, price 5s.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.G.

PUBLISHED BY HORACE COX. 37

New Novel by Mrs. ALEC TWEEDIE.
Second Edition. Price 6s.

WILTON, Q.C.;
OR

Life in a Highland Shooting* Box.

BY MRS. ALEC TWEEDIE
(N£E HAELEY).

Author of " A Winter Jaunt to Norway " (with Personal Accounts of
Nansen, Ibsen, Bjornson, Brandes); " A Girl's Ride in Iceland," &c.

Crown 8vo., price 6s.

WHEN FORTUNE FROWNS:
BEING THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF

GILBERT OOSWORTH,
A GENTLEMAN OF CORNWALL,

How he fought for Prince Charles in the years 1745 and 1746, and
what befell him thereafter.

By KATHARINE LEE
(MRS. HENRY JENNER).

Author of " A Western Wildflower," " In London Town," " Katharine
Blyth," " An Imperfect Gentleman," " Love or Money,"

" In the Alsatian Mountains," &o.

Crown 8vo., with Illustrations, price 3s. 6d.

THE MAETYEDOM OF SOCIETY.
By QUILLIM RITTER.

New Novel, price Is.

CAUGHT BY A COOK.
By EDITH E. CUTHELL,

Author of " Only a Guardroom Dog," " Indian Memories,"
" A Baireuth Pilgrimage," &c.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BREAM'S BUILDINGS, LONDON, E.G.



A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS.

IN THE PRESS.

In post 8vo., cloth, with Map and Illustrations.

THE COASTS OF DEVON
AND LUNDY ISLAND:

THEIR TOWNS, VILLAGES, SCENERY, ANTIQUITIES, AND LEGENDS.
BY

JOHN LLOYD WARDEN PAGE.
Author of "An Exploration of Dartmoor and its Antiquities,1' "An Exploration of

Exmoor and the Hill Country of West Somerset," " The Eivers of Devon
from Source to Sea,1' " Okehampton: Its Castle," &c, <fcc.

In croiun 8vo., cloth.

YACHT RACING RECORD:
BEING SOME REMINISCENCES OF

"WILLIAM O'lTEILL,
Captain Yacht " Iverna."

EDITED BY CHARLES BESLEY.

In demy Svo., with Map and Illustrations.

An Australian in China:
BEING THE NARRATIVE OF A QUIET JOURNEY

ACROSS CHINA TO BRITISH BURMA.

BY

G. E. MORRISON,
M.B.C.M. Edin., F.R.G.S.

WINDSOR HOUSE, BEEAM's BUII/DINGS, LONDON, E.C.

IKDEX TO BOOKS.

PAGE.
A Day at Monte Carlo ... 28
A Girl's Ride in Iceland ... 34
An Australian in China ... 38
Angler's Diary 16
Angling 22
Angling Reminiscences ... 11
Annals of Tennis... 22
Archer's Register 20
Art of Chess 32
A Remedy for Bad Times ... 11
A Step Aside 33
A Stumble on the Threshold 33
At Century's Ebb 33
Betting Rules ... 27
Boat Racing ... 8
Bores and Loads 28
Britannia's Bulwarks 31
British and Irish Fishes ... 3
Catechism of Estates 24
Cattle of Great Britain ... 6
Cattle, Sheep, and Pigs ... 7
Caught by a Cook 37
Chess Monthly 25
Coasts of Devon 38
Collie or Sheep Dog 12
Cottager's Manual of Poultry 18
Country House 10
Coursing Calendar 15
Cricket Grounds 16
Cricket Handbook 26
Disease in Forest Trees ... 27
Down Channel 5
Essays on Sport 6
Fairy Tales 34
Fast - Day and Vegetarian

Cookery 36
Figure-Skating 23

PAGE.
Football Handbooks ... ... 26
Fox Terrier 12
Gamekeeper's Shooting Book 10
Gipsy Tents 20
Golf Greens 9
Golfing Annual 9
Greyhound Stud Book ... 15
Hare Hunting 19
Hints to Horsewomen 21
Hockey Rules 21
Horns and Hoofs. 11
Horse Breeding 20
Horses, Asses, Zebras, &c.. . 30
Hot-Pot 24
Hunting Countries 17
In Market Overt 33
Judging Book ... 25
Kennel Club Stud Book ... 15
Knights and Kings of Chess 32
Lawn Tennis Laws 21
Lawn Tennis Handbook ... 26
Lawn Tennis Regulations ... 21
Lawn Tennis Score Book ... 27
Laws of Football... 2!6
Laws of Golf 16
Letters from a Country

House , ... 21
Lyra Piscatoria ... 30
Lyrics 36
Management of Fisheries ... 20
Man Hunting 11
Manures 25
Married to Order 35
Martyrdom of Society ... 37
Metropolitan Householder's

Guide ... ... 36
Modern Dogs 14



40 INDEX TO BOOKS.

PAGE.
Modern Sportsman's Gun

and Rifle, Vols. I. & XL ... 13
Modern Wildfowling 19
My Chiefs ... ... 31
Old English Embroidery ... 35
Pheasant Book 3
Pheasant Rearing 10
Pigeon Shooting Rules ... 11
Poems (Lewis Broekman) ... 36
Poems (Thomas Barlow) ... 36
Potato Cultivation 22
Poultry 18
Practical Surveyor 28
Principles of Chess 32
Proof of Guns, Notes on ... 21
Queen Almanac 35
Queen Lace Book 35
Rabbits 8-
Rothamsted Experiments ... 24
Rowing Almanac... 8
Rural Almanac ... 28
Salmonidas 4
Science and Art of Training 18
Servants and Masters.., ... 30
Sheep and Pigs 6
Shifts, &c, of Camp Life ... 9

PAGE.
Silo Experiments 24
Six Months in a Syrian

Monastery 31
Skating Cards 23
Songs Grave and Gay 36
Songs of the Cascades ... 36
Sport in England 29
Sporting Days in S. India ... 29
Sporting Sketches 13
Sportsman's Vade-Mecum... 12
Swimming Instructor 14
System of Figure Skating ... 23
Tales in Verse 36
Texan Ranch Life ... ... 34
The Cotillon 36
The Fairest of the Angels ... 36
Twenty-six Years, &c 19
Valuation of Property ... 24
Wanderer in the Land of Cybi 3 6
When Fortune Frowns ... 37
Wilton, Q.C 37
Yacht and Boat Sailing ... 5
Yacht Architecture 4
Yacht Racing Calendar ... 5
Yacht Racing Record 38




